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CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

CHAPTER NUMBER ORDER

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2000–1 S 4–A GB 01/14/2000 Public Records/Death Penalty 
2000–2 S 10–A GB 01/14/2000 Execution of Death Sentence 
2000–3 H 1–A GBC 01/14/2000 Death Penalty Reform Act of 2000 
2000–4 S 446 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
2000–5 S 448 GT 11/04/2000 Alcohol & Mental Health TF/CFS

Dept. 
2000–6 S 450 GT 11/04/2000 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.
2000–7 S 452 GT 11/04/2000 Children Substance Abuse Trust

Fund 
2000–8 S 454 GT 11/04/2000 Child Care & Dev. Block Grant TF 
2000–9 S 456 GT 11/04/2000 Community Resources Development

TF 
2000–10 S 458 GT 11/04/2000 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
2000–11 S 460 GT 11/04/2000 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
2000–12 S 462 GT 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
2000–13 S 464 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
2000–14 S 466 GT 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
2000–15 S 468 GT 11/04/2000 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
2000–16 S 470 GT 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF/CFS 
2000–17 S 472 GT 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
2000–18 S 474 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–19 S 476 GT 11/04/2000 Coastal Zone Management TF/DCA 
2000–20 S 478 GT 11/04/2000 Fla. Small Cities Com. Development 
2000–21 S 480 GT 11/04/2000 Community Service Block Grant TF/

DCA 
2000–22 S 482 GT 11/04/2000 Energy Consumption Trust Fund/

DCA 
2000–23 S 484 GT 11/04/2000 Emergency Management &

Assistance TF 
2000–24 S 486 GT 11/04/2000 Fla. Communities Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–25 S 488 GT 11/04/2000 Local Government Housing TF/DCA 
2000–26 S 490 GT 11/04/2000 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–27 S 492 GT 11/04/2000 Governor’s Council on Crim. Justice 
2000–28 S 494 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–29 S 496 GT 11/04/2000 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance

TF 
2000–30 S 498 GT 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–31 S 500 GT 11/04/2000 Federal Emergency Mgmt. Programs

TF 
2000–32 S 502 GT 11/04/2000 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
2000–33 S 504 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
2000–34 S 506 GT 11/04/2000 Elderly Affairs Tobacco Settlement 
2000–35 S 508 GT 11/04/2000 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
2000–36 S 510 GT 07/01/2000 Grants & Donation TF/Elderly Affairs
2000–37 S 512 GT 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
2000–38 S 514 GTC 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
2000–39 S 516 GT 11/04/2000 Health Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
2000–40 S 518 GT 11/04/2000 County Health Dept. Trust Fund 
2000–41 S 520 GT 11/04/2000 Donations Trust Fund/Health Dept. 
2000–42 S 522 GT 11/04/2000 Fla. Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF/

DOH 
2000–43 S 524 GT 11/04/2000 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
2000–44 S 526 GT 11/04/2000 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
2000–45 S 528 GTC 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
2000–46 S 530 GTC 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
2000–47 S 532 GT 11/04/2000 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
2000–48 S 534 GT 11/04/2000 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury Rehab.

TF 
2000–49 S 536 GT 11/04/2000 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
2000–50 S 538 GTC 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
2000–51 S 540 GT 11/04/2000 Planning & Evaluation Trust Fund/

DOH 
2000–52 S 542 GT 11/04/2000 Preventive Health Serv. Block Grant 
2000–53 S 544 GT 11/04/2000 Radiation Protection Trust Fund/DOH
2000–54 S 546 GTC 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF/DOH 
2000–55 S 548 GT 11/04/2000 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
2000–56 S 550 GT 11/04/2000 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
2000–57 S 552 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
2000–58 S 554 GT 11/04/2000 AHCA Tobacco Settlement Trust

Fund 
2000–59 S 556 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
2000–60 S 558 GT 11/04/2000 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
2000–61 S 560 GT 11/04/2000 Organ & Tissue Donor Educ. TF/

AHCA 
2000–62 S 562 GT 11/04/2000 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2000–63 S 564 GT 11/04/2000 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
2000–64 S 566 GT 11/04/2000 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
2000–65 S 568 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/LES Dept.
2000–66 S 570 GT 11/04/2000 Child Labor Law Trust Fund/LES

Dept. 
2000–67 S 572 GT 11/04/2000 Crew Chief Registration TF/LES

Dept. 
2000–68 S 574 GT 11/04/2000 Employment Security Admin. TF/LES
2000–69 S 576 GT 11/04/2000 Federal Rehabilitation TF/LES Dept. 
2000–70 S 578 GT 11/04/2000 Public Employees Relations Comm.

TF 
2000–71 S 580 GT 11/04/2000 Revolving Trust Fund/LES Dept. 
2000–72 S 582 GT 11/04/2000 Self–Insurance Assessment TF/LES 
2000–73 S 584 GT 11/04/2000 Special Employment Security Admin. 
2000–74 S 586 GT 11/04/2000 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit

Acct. 
2000–75 S 588 GT 11/04/2000 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing

Acct. 
2000–76 S 590 GT 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/LES

Dept. 
2000–77 S 592 GT 11/04/2000 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF/

LES 
2000–78 S 594 GT 11/04/2000 Special Disability TF/LES Dept. 
2000–79 S 596 GT 11/04/2000 Exec. Branch Lobby Registration TF 
2000–80 S 598 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Legislative 
2000–81 S 600 GTC 11/04/2000 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
2000–82 S 602 GT 11/04/2000 Florida School District Review TF 
2000–83 S 604 GT 07/01/2000 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust

Fund 
2000–84 S 608 GT 11/04/2000 Florida Public Service Regulatory TF 
2000–85 S 610 GT 11/04/2000 Coconut Grove Playhouse Trust Fund 
2000–86 S 612 GT 11/04/2000 Corporations TF/Dept. of State 
2000–87 S 614 GT 11/04/2000 Div. of Licensing TF/Dept. of State 
2000–88 S 616 GT 11/04/2000 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
2000–89 S 618 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
2000–90 S 620 GT 11/04/2000 Ringling Museum Investment TF 
2000–91 S 622 GT 11/04/2000 Library Construction Trust Fund 
2000–92 S 624 GT 11/04/2000 Library Services Trust Fund 
2000–93 S 626 GT 11/04/2000 Cultural Institutions Trust Fund 
2000–94 S 628 GT 11/04/2000 Elections Operating Trust Fund 
2000–95 S 630 GT 11/04/2000 Historical Resources Operating TF 
2000–96 S 632 GT 11/04/2000 Public Access Data Systems TF 
2000–97 S 634 GT 11/04/2000 Publication Revolving Trust Fund 
2000–98 S 636 GT 11/04/2000 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
2000–99 S 638 GT 11/04/2000 Endowment for Vocational Rehab.

Fund 
2000–100 S 640 GT 11/04/2000 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
2000–101 S 642 GT 11/04/2000 Bond Fee TF/State Board of Admin. 
2000–102 S 644 GT 11/04/2000 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
2000–103 S 646 GT 07/01/2000 Korean Veterans Memorial Matching

TF 
2000–104 S 648 GTC 11/04/2000 Vet. Affairs Tobacco Settlement TF 
2000–105 S 650 GT 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund 
2000–106 S 652 GT 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 
2000–107 S 654 GT 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
2000–108 S 656 GT 11/04/2000 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
2000–109 S 658 GT 11/04/2000 World War II Veterans Memorial TF 
2000–110 S 660 GT 11/04/2000 Veterans’ Design & Construction TF 
2000–111 H 65 GB 07/01/2000 Local Govts./Bldgs./Public Nuisance 
2000–112 H 143 GBC 10/01/2000 Warehouse Receipts 
2000–113 H 313 GBC 04/11/2000 Insurance Claims/Electronic

Payments 
2000–114 H 405 GBC 07/01/2000 Public Accountancy 
2000–115 H 729 GB 07/01/2000 Board of Dentistry/Qualifications 
2000–116 H 75 GBC 07/01/2000 Nitrous Oxide 
2000–117 S 664 GTC 07/01/2000 TF/Termination & Modification 
2000–118 S 666 GT 07/01/2000 TFs/Termination & Modification 
2000–119 H 69 GBC 04/18/2000 Habitual Juvenile Offenders 
2000–120 H 627 GT 04/18/2000 Lottery Capital Outlay & Debt TF/

DOE 
2000–121 S 92 GB 04/20/2000 Students/Extracurricular Activities 
2000–122 S 662 GTC 07/01/2000* Trust Funds 
2000–123 H 57 GBC 04/24/2000 Securities/Unlawful Sales 
2000–124 H 311 GBC 04/24/2000 Industrial Insured Captive Insurers 
2000–125 H 331 GBC 04/24/2000 Local Government Code Enforcement 
2000–126 H 1115 GB 10/01/2000 Bail Bond Premiums 
2000–127 H 1139 GB 07/01/2000 Consumer Finance 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2000–128 H 1721 GBC 05/09/2000 Tobacco Settlement Proceeds 
2000–129 H 221 GBC 06/30/2000 Everglades Restoration & Funding 
2000–130 H 991 GBC 05/16/2000 Lake Okeechobee 
2000–131 H 1189 GT 07/01/2000 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF 
2000–132 H 1957 GT 07/01/2000 Save Our Everglades Trust Fund/

DEP 
2000–133 H 2365 GBC 05/17/2000 Wetlands Mitigation 
2000–134 S 1192 GBC 05/17/2000 Juvenile Offenders 
2000–135 S 1196 GBC 07/01/2000* Juvenile Justice 
2000–136 S 1548 GB 10/01/2000 Prosecution of Juveniles 
2000–137 S 2464 GBC 07/01/2000 Juvenile Justice Education Programs 
2000–138 H 301 GBC 10/01/2000* Florida Title Loan Act 
2000–139 H 2125 GB 07/01/2000* Children & Families 
2000–140 S 430 GBC 10/01/2000 Emergency Management Planning 
2000–141 H 219 GB 05/24/2000* Florida Building Code 
2000–142 S 160 GB 05/25/2000 Partial–Birth Abortion Act 
2000–143 S 86 GB 10/01/2000 Residential Swimming Pool Safety

Act 
2000–144 S 606 GTC 11/04/2000 Public Records Modernization TF 
2000–145 S 668 GB 05/25/2000 Seawalls (RAB) 
2000–146 S 674 GB 05/25/2000 Aquatic Plants (RAB) 
2000–147 S 1260 GT 05/25/2000 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
2000–148 S 1806 GBC 05/25/2000 Olympic Games 
2000–149 S 2088 GBC 05/25/2000 School Readiness 
2000–150 S 2532 GBC 07/01/2000* Workers’ Compensation 
2000–151 H 1049 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–152 H 1051 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–153 H 1053 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–154 H 1055 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–155 H 1057 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–156 H 1059 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–157 H 1061 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–158 H 1063 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–159 H 1065 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–160 H 1067 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–161 H 1069 GR 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–162 H 1083 GBC 05/25/2000 Design Professional Contracts 
2000–163 H 2329 GB 07/01/2000 Health Care 
2000–164 S 1334 GBC 07/01/2000 Electronic Commerce 
2000–165 S 2050 GBC 07/01/2000* Workforce Innovation Act of 2000 
2000–166 H 2145 GB 07/01/2000* Appropriations 
2000–167 S 94 GBC 07/01/2000 Disability Retirement/Special Risk 
2000–168 S 2304 GBC 06/01/2000 Reinsurance Credit 
2000–169 H 2393 GB 07/01/2000* Florida Retirement System 
2000–170 H 2403 GB 06/02/2000* Land Acquisition 
2000–171 H 2147 GB 07/01/2000 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
2000–172 H 2007 GB 07/01/2000 State Leases 
2000–173 H 67 GBC 07/01/2000 Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
2000–174 H 135 GB 06/02/2000 Citizen Participation in Govt. Act 
2000–175 H 161 GB 06/02/2000 Sales Tax Exemption/Clothing 
2000–176 H 389 GBC 07/01/2000 Taxes on Severance of Solid Minerals 
2000–177 H 399 GBC 07/01/2000 Newborn Hearing Screening 
2000–178 H 607 GBC 06/02/2000 Pretrial Release 
2000–179 H 677 GB 10/01/2000 Sexual Predator Prosecution Act 
2000–180 H 679 GB 06/02/2000 Foster Care Services 
2000–181 H 701 GBC 06/02/2000 Public School Funding 
2000–182 H 743 GB 01/01/2001* Entertainment Industry Incentives 
2000–183 H 775 GB 07/01/2000 Sales Tax/Space Flight Business 
2000–184 H 937 GB 07/01/2000 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
2000–185 H 1153 GBC 10/01/2000* Smoking Areas/Restaurants 
2000–186 H 1439 GBC 06/02/2000 Spring Training Franchise Facilities 
2000–187 H 1481 GB 01/01/2001 Law Enforcement Academies/Recruits
2000–188 H 1901 GBC 07/01/2000 Child Protection/Abandoned

Newborns 
2000–189 H 1991 GBC 10/01/2000* Trauma Services 
2000–190 H 1993 GB 06/02/2000 Task Force on Long–term Care 
2000–191 H 2281 GBC 07/01/2000 DBPR/Food Service/Alcoholic

Beverage 
2000–192 S 106 GBC 06/05/2000 Insurance/Countersignature Law 
2000–193 S 130 GB 07/01/2000 Florida Prepaid College Program 
2000–194 S 150 GB 06/05/2000 Dog & Cat Fur Sales 
2000–195 S 156 GB 07/01/2000 Funeral & Cemetery Services 
2000–196 S 172 GB 06/05/2000 Schools/Courses of Study/Veterans 
2000–197 S 186 GBC 06/05/2000 Environmental Reorganization 
2000–198 S 326 GBC 07/01/2000 Real Estate Brokers/Escrow Funds 
2000–199 S 352 GBC 07/01/2000 Women & Heart Disease Task Force 
2000–200 S 354 GB 07/01/2000 Education 
2000–201 S 680 GBC 10/01/2000 Condominiums/Unpaid Assessments 
2000–202 S 828 GB 07/01/2000 Insurance/Medicare Supplement

Policy 
2000–203 S 836 GB 07/01/2000 Public Records/College Savings Prog. 
2000–204 S 840 GBC 06/05/2000 Sexual Abuse Cases 
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2000–205 S 902 GB 07/01/2000 Citrus Belt & Citrus Commission 
2000–206 S 932 GB 06/05/2000 Sales Tax Registration Fee 
2000–207 S 1400 GBC 07/01/2000 Sexual Predators & Sexual Offenders 
2000–208 S 1756 GB 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–209 S 1766 GB 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–210 S 1772 GBC 07/01/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–211 S 1788 GB 07/01/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–212 S 1790 GB 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–213 S 2082 GB 07/01/2000 Public Records/Abandoned Newborns 
2000–214 S 2390 GBC 07/01/2000 Elderly Offenders/Geriatric Facility 
2000–215 H 1567 GBC 07/01/2000 State University System (RAB) 
2000–216 H 479 GB 07/01/2000 Research & Development Authority 
2000–217 H 855 GBC 06/05/2000 Child Welfare 
2000–218 H 955 GBC 06/05/2000* Weapons & Firearms 
2000–219 H 1037 GBC 07/01/2000 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
2000–220 H 1039 GBC 07/01/2000 Domestic Violence 
2000–221 H 1529 GB 07/01/2000 Resource Recovery & Management 
2000–222 H 1535 GB 06/05/2000 State Tax Reform Task Force 
2000–223 H 1933 GB 07/01/2000 Sales Tax Exemptions 
2000–224 H 2063 GBC 06/05/2000 Florida On–Line High School 
2000–225 H 2105 GB 06/05/2000 Schools & Colleges 
2000–226 H 2111 GB 06/05/2000 Rulemaking Authority of FDLE 
2000–227 H 2319 GB 07/01/2000 Rural Hospitals 
2000–228 S 388 GBC 01/01/2001 Tax Exemptions 
2000–229 H 205 GBC 10/01/2000 Trooper Robert Smith Act 
2000–230 S 184 GB 07/01/2000 Concealed Handcuff Key Offense 
2000–231 S 320 GB 07/01/2000 Interference with Custody 
2000–232 S 718 GB 06/07/2000 Lobbying 
2000–233 S 838 GB 07/01/2000 Convicted Burglar/DNA Testing 
2000–234 S 842 GB 07/01/2000 Schools/Grade Forgiveness Policies 
2000–235 S 852 GBC 07/01/2000 School Safety & Student Discipline 
2000–236 S 1074 GBC 10/01/2000 Motorsports Entertainment 
2000–237 S 1212 GBC 06/07/2000* Judiciary 
2000–238 S 1220 GB 06/07/2000 Commission on Homeless 
2000–239 S 1530 GBC 10/01/2000 Motor Vehicles/Teen Safety Driving 
2000–240 S 1768 GB 06/07/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–241 S 2208 GBC 10/01/2000 Adoption/State & WMD Employees 
2000–242 S 2628 GBC 06/07/2000 Health Dept. (RAB) 
2000–243 H 181 GBC 01/01/2001 Ethics 
2000–244 H 407 GB 07/01/2000 Toll Exemptions/Official Business 
2000–245 H 599 GBC 12/31/2000 Trusts/Perpetuities 
2000–246 H 683 GB 10/01/2000 Lewd or Lascivious Exhibition 
2000–247 H 785 GBC 10/01/2000 Insurance Commission Sharing 
2000–248 H 847 GB 06/07/2000 FIU/Speech–language Pathology

Degree 
2000–249 H 917 GBC 07/01/2000 Elections 
2000–250 H 1013 GB 07/01/2000 Voter Registration 
2000–251 H 1941 GBC 10/01/2000 Cigarettes/Sale & Distribution 
2000–252 S 1508 GBC 10/01/2000 Managed Care Organizations 
2000–253 S 212 GBC 07/01/2000 Health Care Assistance/Children 
2000–254 S 940 GBC 07/01/2000 Prescription Affordability Act 
2000–255 H 253 GB 07/01/2000 Lawton Chiles Endowment Fund 
2000–256 H 2339 GBC 07/01/2000* Patient Protection Act of 2000 
2000–257 S 862 GBC 06/09/2000 Innovative Transportation Financing 
2000–258 S 1194 GBC 07/01/2000* Department of State 
2000–259 S 68 GBC 06/14/2000 College of Law/FIU & FAMU 
2000–260 S 1338 GBC 07/01/2000* Telecommunications 
2000–261 S 58 GB 06/14/2000 Environmental Mitigation/DOT 
2000–262 S 290 GBC 01/01/2001 Ad Valorem Taxation 
2000–263 S 340 GBC 07/01/2000 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
2000–264 S 372 GBC 10/01/2000 Investment of Public Funds 
2000–265 S 682 GBC 10/01/2000 Mental Health Services/Children 
2000–266 S 772 GBC 06/14/2000* Dept. of Transportation 
2000–267 S 890 GBC 07/01/2000 Direct–Support Organizations 
2000–268 S 1300 GBC 07/01/2000 Employee Health Care Access Act 
2000–269 S 1550 GB 07/01/2000 Liquefied Petroleum Gas/Sale 
2000–270 S 1578 GB 07/01/2000 University Health Care 
2000–271 S 1646 GBC 06/14/2000 Water Pollution Control 
2000–272 S 1786 GB 06/14/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–273 H 215 GBC 06/14/2000 Stock & Mutual Insurance Companies
2000–274 H 295 GB 06/14/2000 Candidates for Public Office 
2000–275 H 879 GB 07/01/2000 Sales Tax/Printed Materials 
2000–276 H 1105 GBC 01/01/2001* Sales Tax/Farm Equipment/Fill Dirt 
2000–277 H 1129 GBC 07/01/2000 Medicaid/Behavioral Health Care 
2000–278 H 1429 GTC 06/14/2000 Prison Industries Trust Fund 
2000–279 H 1997 GT 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
2000–280 H 1999 GT 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
2000–281 H 2001 GT 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
2000–282 H 2019 GB 06/14/2000 Veterans Affairs 
2000–283 H 2055 GB 06/14/2000 Florida Keys Projects/Agency Review 
2000–284 H 2095 GB 07/01/2000 Local Govt. Comprehensive Planning 
2000–285 H 2121 GB 06/14/2000 Miami–Dade County Lake Belt Plan 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2000–286 H 2127 GB 07/01/2000 State Procurement/Minority Business 
2000–287 H 2153 GT 07/01/2000 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
2000–288 H 2155 GT 07/01/2000 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
2000–289 H 2301 GB 06/14/2000 Telecommunications 
2000–290 S 406 GBC 07/01/2000 Economic Development 
2000–291 S 850 GBC 06/15/2000 Schools/Instructional Materials 
2000–292 S 1256 GB 06/15/2000 Public Records Exemptions/Seaports 
2000–293 S 1262 GBC 06/15/2000 Public Records/Money Transmitters 
2000–294 S 1870 GB 06/15/2000 Education (RAB) 
2000–295 S 1890 GBC 06/15/2000 End–of–Life Care 
2000–296 S 2086 GBC 10/01/2000 Small Employer Health Alliances 
2000–297 S 2150 GB 07/01/2000 Insurance Agents/Continuing Educ. 
2000–298 S 2190 GBC 06/15/2000 Business Entities/Merger/Conversion 
2000–299 S 2250 GB 06/15/2000 Public Records/School Readiness 
2000–300 S 2510 GB 06/15/2000 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
2000–301 H 63 GBC 07/01/2000 Teacher Quality 
2000–302 H 593 GBC 06/15/2000 Homeowners’ Assoc. & Condominiums
2000–303 H 1121 GB 06/15/2000 FSU College of Medicine 
2000–304 H 1425 GBC 07/01/2000 Solid Waste Collection Services 
2000–305 H 2037 GB 10/01/2000 Health Care/AHCA Reorganization 
2000–306 H 2087 GB 07/01/2000 Charter Schools 
2000–307 H 2375 GT 07/01/2000 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
2000–308 S 1114 GBC 06/16/2000 Agric. & Horticulture Protection 
2000–309 S 1412 GBC 07/01/2000 Public Swimming & Bathing Places 
2000–310 H 411 GBC 07/01/2000 Tax Exemption/Asphalt/Railways 
2000–311 H 439 GBC 06/16/2000 Public Records/Certified Capital Co. 
2000–312 H 509 GB 06/16/2000 Taxation 
2000–313 H 1911 GBC 10/01/2000* Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles 
2000–314 S 154 GBC 10/01/2000 Florida Vexatious Litigant Law 
2000–315 S 268 GB 06/19/2000 Criminal Defense of Insanity 
2000–316 S 794 GB 07/01/2000 Underage Witness Protection 
2000–317 S 1406 GBC 07/01/2000 State Regulation of Lands 
2000–318 H 591 GBC 07/01/2000* Health Care 
2000–319 H 2071 GB 06/19/2000 Water Mgmt. Districts/Rulemaking 
2000–320 H 2085 GBC 10/01/2000 Drug Trafficking 
2000–321 H 2263 GB 06/19/2000* Education Governance Reorganization
2000–322 H 2417 GB 06/19/2000 Public Records/Telecommunications 
2000–323 H 4011 GBC 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–324 H 4021 GB 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–325 H 4035 GB 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–326 H 4043 GBC 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–327 H 4049 GB 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–328 H 4051 GBC 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–329 S 1018 GBC 06/20/2000 POW & MIA Flags & Markers/Rest

Areas 
2000–330 S 1264 GB 06/20/2000 Children with Developmental Delays 
2000–331 S 1738 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–332 S 1740 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–333 S 1744 GBC 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–334 S 1748 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–335 S 1750 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–336 S 1752 GBC 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–337 S 1760 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–338 S 1762 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–339 S 1770 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–340 S 1776 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–341 S 1778 GBC 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–342 S 1780 GB 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–343 S 1796 GBC 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
2000–344 S 1956 GBC 07/01/2000 Viatical Settlements 
2000–345 H 349 GB 07/01/2000* Sales Tax Exemptions 
2000–346 H 1005 GBC 07/01/2000 Beach Management 
2000–347 H 2099 GB 07/01/2000 Dept. of Management Services 
2000–348 S 2346 GBC 06/21/2000 Community Improvement Authority

Act 
2000–349 S 358 GBC 09/01/2000* Long–term Care 
2000–350 S 1280 GB 06/21/2000 Nursing Homes & Health Care

Facility 
2000–351 S 1604 GBC 01/01/2001 Community–based Development Org. 
2000–352 S 2130 GBC 07/01/2000 Public Deposits 
2000–353 S 2578 GBC 07/01/2000* Neighborhood Revitalization 
2000–354 S 770 GBC 07/01/2000* Pari–mutuel Wagering 
2000–355 H 2433 GB 06/21/2000* Taxation 
2000–356 S 1016 GBC 07/01/2000 Regulation of Professions/DBPR 
2000–357 S 318 GB 07/01/2000 Public Records/Fleeing with Minors 
2000–358 S 768 GBC 07/01/2000 License Plates 
2000–359 S 924 GBC 07/01/2000 Visually Impaired or Blind Children 
2000–360 S 1258 GBC 07/01/2000 Money Laundering 
2000–361 S 2104 GB 07/01/2000 Elections/Ballot Statement & Title 
2000–362 S 386 GBC 07/01/2000* Fish & Wildlife Licenses 
2000–363 S 414 GBC 06/26/2000* State Group Health Ins/Prescriptions 
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2000–364 S 806 GBC 07/01/2000 Aquaculture 
2000–365 S 1226 GBC 06/26/2000 Insurance 
2000–366 S 1266 GBC 06/26/2000 Victims of Self–Inflicted Crimes 
2000–367 S 2034 GBC 07/01/2000 Health Care 
2000–368 S 2084 GB 06/26/2000 Workers’ Compensation Division

(RAB) 
2000–369 S 2252 GB 06/26/2000 Law Enforcement Communications 
2000–370 S 2478 GBC 07/01/2000 State Agencies Authority (RAB) 
2000–371 H 2377 GB 07/01/2000 State Budgetary Process 
2000–372 S 220 GBC 07/01/2000* Regulation of Nonmedical Professions 
2000–373 S 294 GB 06/05/2000 Designations/Colleges & Universities 
2000–374 S 2316 GB Contingent Bobby Bowden Field/FSU 
2000–375 H 17 GB 04/17/2000 Thomas Barkdull District Courthouse
2000–376 S 10 GCC 05/25/2000 Relief/Elizabeth & Frederick Schnell 
2000–377 S 8 LC 10/01/2000 Relief/William D. & Susan G. Mock 
2000–378 S 12 LC 04/20/2000 Relief/Frank J. & Marlene G. Ruck 
2000–379 S 32 LC 06/04/2000 Relief/J.C. Wendehake/Port St. Lucie 
2000–380 S 38 LCC 04/20/2000 Relief/Fred Fedorka/Volusia Co. 
2000–381 S 2664 LBC 05/25/2000 Ritta Drainage District 
2000–382 H 563 LBC Contingent Monroe Co./Paradise Islands Village 
2000–383 H 565 LBC Contingent Monroe Co./Lower Keys Village 
2000–384 H 791 LB 05/22/2000 Iona–McGregor Fire Protection 
2000–385 H 793 LB 05/22/2000 North Ft. Myers Fire Control Dist. 
2000–386 H 795 LB 05/22/2000 Palm Harbor Fire Control District 
2000–387 H 801 LB 05/22/2000 Hernando County School Board 
2000–388 H 815 LB 05/22/2000 Osceola County Sheriff’s Office 
2000–389 H 835 LB 05/22/2000 Jacksonville/Council Vacancies 
2000–390 H 839 LB 05/22/2000 Jacksonville/St. Johns River Park 
2000–391 H 841 LB 05/22/2000 Cedar Hammock Fire Control District
2000–392 H 865 LB 05/22/2000 Golden Gate Fire Control District 
2000–393 H 867 LB 05/22/2000 Immokalee Fire Control District 
2000–394 H 869 LB 05/22/2000 Cow Slough Water Control District 
2000–395 H 871 LB 05/22/2000 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Control 
2000–396 H 875 LB 05/22/2000 Matlacha/Pine Island Fire District 
2000–397 H 877 LB 05/22/2000 San Carlos Park Fire District 
2000–398 H 925 LB 05/22/2000 Sanibel Fire & Rescue District 
2000–399 H 927 LB 05/22/2000 Captiva Erosion Prevention District 
2000–400 H 961 LB 05/22/2000 Sarasota Co. Public Hospital Board 
2000–401 H 963 LB 05/30/2000 West Manatee Fire & Rescue District 
2000–402 H 965 LB 05/22/2000 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
2000–403 H 967 LB 07/01/2000 Manatee Co./Garden Trash Collection 
2000–404 H 969 LB 05/22/2000 Braden River Fire Control District 
2000–405 H 971 LB 05/22/2000 Palm Beach Co. Library District 
2000–406 H 985 LB 05/25/2000 LeHigh Acres Fire Control District 
2000–407 H 987 LB 05/25/2000 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
2000–408 H 1007 LB 05/25/2000 Islamorada, Village of Islands 
2000–409 H 1089 LB 05/25/2000 W. Palm Beach/Firefighters Pension 
2000–410 H 1091 LB 05/25/2000 West Palm Beach/Police Pension

Fund 
2000–411 H 1093 LB 05/25/2000 Okaloosa Co./Mid–Bay Bridge 
2000–412 H 1141 LB 05/25/2000 Jupiter Inlet District 
2000–413 H 1197 LB 05/25/2000 Lee County & City of Fort Myers 
2000–414 H 1441 LB 07/01/2000 Sheriff’s Office/Career–service 
2000–415 H 1443 LB 05/25/2000 Central Co. Water Control District 
2000–416 H 1445 LB 05/25/2000 Barron Water Control District 
2000–417 H 1487 LB 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Co./Destin Fire Control 
2000–418 H 1489 LB 06/05/2000 Brevard Co./Canaveral Port Authority
2000–419 H 1495 LB 06/05/2000 Palm Beach Co/Acme Improvement

Dist. 
2000–420 H 1501 LC 06/05/2000 Relief/Virgilio & Anagely Chavez 
2000–421 H 1505 LB 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Captiva Island Fire Control 
2000–422 H 1507 LB 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Ft. Myers Beach Fire Control 
2000–423 H 1509 LB 06/07/2000 East County Water Control District 
2000–424 H 1543 LB 06/05/2000 Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority 
2000–425 H 1547 LB 06/05/2000 Gasparilla Island Bridge Authority 
2000–426 H 1549 LB 06/05/2000 Lealman Special Fire Control Dist. 
2000–427 H 1551 LB 06/07/2000 Pinellas Co./Juvenile Welfare Board 
2000–428 H 1553 LC 06/05/2000 Relief/Elizabeth Menendez 
2000–429 H 1555 LC 06/05/2000 Relief/Clarice Holland 
2000–430 H 1557 LC 06/05/2000 Relief/Jason & Donna Crosby 
2000–431 H 1559 LB 06/07/2000 Seminole Water Control District 
2000–432 H 1561 LB 06/05/2000 South Florida Conservancy District 
2000–433 H 1563 LB 06/07/2000 Children’s Services Council 
2000–434 H 1593 LB 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Co./Baker Fire District 
2000–435 H 1595 LB 06/07/2000 So. Indian River Water Control Dist. 
2000–436 H 1603 LB 06/05/2000 Indian Rocks Fire District 
2000–437 H 1605 LB 06/05/2000 Estero Fire Rescue District 
2000–438 H 1613 LB 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Tice Fire & Rescue District 
2000–439 H 1615 LB 06/07/2000 Lee Co./Health Care System 
2000–440 H 1627 LB 06/07/2000 Hillsborough Co./Performance Audits 
2000–441 H 1629 LB 06/05/2000 Public Transportation Commission 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE



20 FLORIDA LEGISLATURE–COMBINED SESSIONS–2000
CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2000-442 H 1635 LB 06/07/2000 Baker County Development
Commission 

2000–443 H 1637 LB 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Gas District 
2000–444 H 1641 LB 06/05/2000 East Naples Fire Control District 
2000–445 H 1649 LB 06/05/2000 Civil Service Act of 2000 
2000–446 H 1661 LB 06/05/2000 Flaghole Drainage District 
2000–447 H 1663 LB 06/05/2000 Disston Island Conservancy District 
2000–448 H 1665 LB 10/01/2000 Orlando Fire Dept. Pension Fund 
2000–449 H 1667 LB 06/07/2000 Palm Beach Co./Pahokee Water Dist. 
2000–450 H 1669 LB 10/01/2000 West Orange Healthcare District 
2000–451 H 1671 LB 07/01/2000 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting

Licenses 
2000–452 H 1679 LB 06/07/2000 Hendry/Hilliard Water Control Dist. 
2000–453 H 1681 LB 06/07/2000 Clewiston Drainage District 
2000–454 H 1683 LB 06/07/2000 Collins Slough Water Control Dist. 
2000–455 H 1685 LB 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Alva Fire & Rescue District 
2000–456 H 1687 LB 06/05/2000 Ft. Myers Shores Fire Rescue Service 
2000–457 H 1689 LB 06/05/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
2000–458 H 1693 LB 06/05/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
2000–459 H 1695 LB 09/15/2000 Broward Co./City of Deerfield Beach 
2000–460 H 1697 LB 09/15/2000 Broward Co./Deerfield Beach 
2000–461 H 1701 LB Contingent Broward Co./Children’s Services Act 
2000–462 H 1703 LB 09/15/2000 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
2000–463 H 1705 LB 09/15/2000 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
2000–464 H 1707 LB 06/07/2000 East Shore Water Control District 
2000–465 H 1709 LB 06/07/2000 Pelican Lake Water Control District 
2000–466 H 1711 LB 06/07/2000 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
2000–467 H 1713 LB 06/07/2000 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
2000–468 H 1715 LB 06/07/2000 Firefighters’ Relief & Pension Fund 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2000–469 H 1717 LB 06/07/2000 City of Pensacola 
2000–470 H 1719 LB 06/07/2000 Pensacola/Pension & Retirement

Fund 
2000–471 H 1761 LB 09/15/2000 Ft. Lauderdale/Corporate Limits 
2000–472 H 1765 LB 09/15/2000 Cooper City/Corporate Limits 
2000–473 H 1769 LB 06/07/2000 Retirement Fund & Firefighters’

Fund 
2000–474 H 1773 LB 06/07/2000 Broward Co./Dania Beach &

Hollywood 
2000–475 H 1777 LB Contingent Town of Southwest Ranches/Charter 
2000–476 H 1779 LB 09/15/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
2000–477 H 1783 LB Contingent East Lake Tarpon Fire Control Dist. 
2000–478 H 1787 LB 06/07/2000 St. Augustine Port/Waterway/Beach 
2000–479 H 1789 LB 06/07/2000 Flagler Estates Road & Water Control
2000–480 H 1791 LB Contingent Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
2000–481 H 1793 LB 06/07/2000 Devil’s Garden Water Control Dist. 
2000–482 H 1799 LB 06/07/2000 Flagler Co. Deputies 
2000–483 H 1801 LB 06/07/2000 Sugarland Drainage District 
2000–484 H 1803 LB 06/07/2000 South Trail Fire District 
2000–485 H 1805 LB 06/07/2000 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
2000–486 H 1837 LB 06/14/2000 South Shore Drainage District 
2000–487 H 1841 LB 06/14/2000 East Beach Water Control District 
2000–488 H 1843 LB 06/14/2000 Gulf Co./Port St. Joe Port Authority 
2000–489 H 1853 LB 06/14/2000 Palm Beach Co. Health Care Act 
2000–490 H 1855 LB 06/14/2000 Tampa/Hillsborough Co. 
2000–491 H 1919 LB Contingent South Walton Fire District 
2000–492 H 1925 LB 06/14/2000* Lake Co./Oklawaha Basin 
2000–493 H 2277 LC 06/14/2000 Relief/Earl Spencer/Fort Lauderdale 

BILL NUMBER ORDER

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 4–A GB 2000–1 01/14/2000 Public Records/Death Penalty 
S 8 LC 2000–377 10/01/2000 Relief/William D. & Susan G. Mock 
S 10 GCC 2000–376 05/25/2000 Relief/Elizabeth & Frederick Schnell 
S 10–A GB 2000–2 01/14/2000 Execution of Death Sentence 
S 12 LC 2000–378 04/20/2000 Relief/Frank J. & Marlene G. Ruck 
S 32 LC 2000–379 06/04/2000 Relief/J.C. Wendehake/Port St. Lucie 
S 38 LCC 2000–380 04/20/2000 Relief/Fred Fedorka/Volusia Co. 
S 58 GB 2000–261 06/14/2000 Environmental Mitigation/DOT 
S 68 GBC 2000–259 06/14/2000 College of Law/FIU & FAMU 
S 86 GB 2000–143 10/01/2000 Residential Swimming Pool Safety

Act 
S 92 GB 2000–121 04/20/2000 Students/Extracurricular Activities 
S 94 GBC 2000–167 07/01/2000 Disability Retirement/Special Risk 
S 106 GBC 2000–192 06/05/2000 Insurance/Countersignature Law 
S 130 GB 2000–193 07/01/2000 Florida Prepaid College Program 
S 150 GB 2000–194 06/05/2000 Dog & Cat Fur Sales 
S 154 GBC 2000–314 10/01/2000 Florida Vexatious Litigant Law 
S 156 GB 2000–195 07/01/2000 Funeral & Cemetery Services 
S 160 GB 2000–142 05/25/2000 Partial–Birth Abortion Act 
S 172 GB 2000–196 06/05/2000 Schools/Courses of Study/Veterans 
S 184 GB 2000–230 07/01/2000 Concealed Handcuff Key Offense 
S 186 GBC 2000–197 06/05/2000 Environmental Reorganization 
S 212 GBC 2000–253 07/01/2000 Health Care Assistance/Children 
S 220 GBC 2000–372 07/01/2000* Regulation of Nonmedical Professions 
S 268 GB 2000–315 06/19/2000 Criminal Defense of Insanity 
S 290 GBC 2000–262 01/01/2001 Ad Valorem Taxation 
S 294 GB 2000–373 06/05/2000 Designations/Colleges & Universities 
S 318 GB 2000–357 07/01/2000 Public Records/Fleeing with Minors 
S 320 GB 2000–231 07/01/2000 Interference with Custody 
S 326 GBC 2000–198 07/01/2000 Real Estate Brokers/Escrow Funds 
S 340 GBC 2000–263 07/01/2000 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
S 352 GBC 2000–199 07/01/2000 Women & Heart Disease Task Force 
S 354 GB 2000–200 07/01/2000 Education 
S 358 GBC 2000–349 09/01/2000* Long–term Care 
S 372 GBC 2000–264 10/01/2000 Investment of Public Funds 
S 386 GBC 2000–362 07/01/2000* Fish & Wildlife Licenses 
S 388 GBC 2000–228 01/01/2001 Tax Exemptions 
S 406 GBC 2000–290 07/01/2000 Economic Development 
S 414 GBC 2000–363 06/26/2000* State Group Health Ins/Prescriptions 
S 430 GBC 2000–140 10/01/2000 Emergency Management Planning 
S 446 GT 2000–4 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
S 448 GT 2000–5 11/04/2000 Alcohol & Mental Health TF/CFS

Dept. 
S 450 GT 2000–6 11/04/2000 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 452 GT 2000–7 11/04/2000 Children Substance Abuse Trust
Fund 

S 454 GT 2000–8 11/04/2000 Child Care & Dev. Block Grant TF 
S 456 GT 2000–9 11/04/2000 Community Resources Development

TF 
S 458 GT 2000–10 11/04/2000 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
S 460 GT 2000–11 11/04/2000 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
S 462 GT 2000–12 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
S 464 GT 2000–13 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
S 466 GT 2000–14 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
S 468 GT 2000–15 11/04/2000 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
S 470 GT 2000–16 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF/CFS 
S 472 GT 2000–17 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
S 474 GT 2000–18 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
S 476 GT 2000–19 11/04/2000 Coastal Zone Management TF/DCA 
S 478 GT 2000–20 11/04/2000 Fla. Small Cities Com. Development 
S 480 GT 2000–21 11/04/2000 Community Service Block Grant TF/

DCA 
S 482 GT 2000–22 11/04/2000 Energy Consumption Trust Fund/

DCA 
S 484 GT 2000–23 11/04/2000 Emergency Management &

Assistance TF 
S 486 GT 2000–24 11/04/2000 Fla. Communities Trust Fund/DCA 
S 488 GT 2000–25 11/04/2000 Local Government Housing TF/DCA 
S 490 GT 2000–26 11/04/2000 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
S 492 GT 2000–27 11/04/2000 Governor’s Council on Crim. Justice 
S 494 GT 2000–28 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
S 496 GT 2000–29 11/04/2000 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance

TF 
S 498 GT 2000–30 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
S 500 GT 2000–31 11/04/2000 Federal Emergency Mgmt. Programs

TF 
S 502 GT 2000–32 11/04/2000 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
S 504 GT 2000–33 11/04/2000 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
S 506 GT 2000–34 11/04/2000 Elderly Affairs Tobacco Settlement 
S 508 GT 2000–35 11/04/2000 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
S 510 GT 2000–36 07/01/2000 Grants & Donation TF/Elderly Affairs
S 512 GT 2000–37 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
S 514 GTC 2000–38 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
S 516 GT 2000–39 11/04/2000 Health Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
S 518 GT 2000–40 11/04/2000 County Health Dept. Trust Fund 
S 520 GT 2000–41 11/04/2000 Donations Trust Fund/Health Dept. 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 522 GT 2000–42 11/04/2000 Fla. Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF/
DOH 

S 524 GT 2000–43 11/04/2000 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
S 526 GT 2000–44 11/04/2000 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
S 528 GTC 2000–45 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
S 530 GTC 2000–46 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
S 532 GT 2000–47 11/04/2000 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
S 534 GT 2000–48 11/04/2000 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury Rehab.

TF 
S 536 GT 2000–49 11/04/2000 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
S 538 GTC 2000–50 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
S 540 GT 2000–51 11/04/2000 Planning & Evaluation Trust Fund/

DOH 
S 542 GT 2000–52 11/04/2000 Preventive Health Serv. Block Grant 
S 544 GT 2000–53 11/04/2000 Radiation Protection Trust Fund/DOH
S 546 GTC 2000–54 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF/DOH 
S 548 GT 2000–55 11/04/2000 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
S 550 GT 2000–56 11/04/2000 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 552 GT 2000–57 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 554 GT 2000–58 11/04/2000 AHCA Tobacco Settlement Trust

Fund 
S 556 GT 2000–59 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
S 558 GT 2000–60 11/04/2000 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 560 GT 2000–61 11/04/2000 Organ & Tissue Donor Educ. TF/

AHCA 
S 562 GT 2000–62 11/04/2000 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 
S 564 GT 2000–63 11/04/2000 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
S 566 GT 2000–64 11/04/2000 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
S 568 GT 2000–65 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund/LES Dept.
S 570 GT 2000–66 11/04/2000 Child Labor Law Trust Fund/LES

Dept. 
S 572 GT 2000–67 11/04/2000 Crew Chief Registration TF/LES

Dept. 
S 574 GT 2000–68 11/04/2000 Employment Security Admin. TF/LES
S 576 GT 2000–69 11/04/2000 Federal Rehabilitation TF/LES Dept. 
S 578 GT 2000–70 11/04/2000 Public Employees Relations Comm.

TF 
S 580 GT 2000–71 11/04/2000 Revolving Trust Fund/LES Dept. 
S 582 GT 2000–72 11/04/2000 Self–Insurance Assessment TF/LES 
S 584 GT 2000–73 11/04/2000 Special Employment Security Admin. 
S 586 GT 2000–74 11/04/2000 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit

Acct. 
S 588 GT 2000–75 11/04/2000 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing

Acct. 
S 590 GT 2000–76 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/LES

Dept. 
S 592 GT 2000–77 11/04/2000 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF/

LES 
S 594 GT 2000–78 11/04/2000 Special Disability TF/LES Dept. 
S 596 GT 2000–79 11/04/2000 Exec. Branch Lobby Registration TF 
S 598 GT 2000–80 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Legislative 
S 600 GTC 2000–81 11/04/2000 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
S 602 GT 2000–82 11/04/2000 Florida School District Review TF 
S 604 GT 2000–83 07/01/2000 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust

Fund 
S 606 GTC 2000–144 11/04/2000 Public Records Modernization TF 
S 608 GT 2000–84 11/04/2000 Florida Public Service Regulatory TF 
S 610 GT 2000–85 11/04/2000 Coconut Grove Playhouse Trust Fund 
S 612 GT 2000–86 11/04/2000 Corporations TF/Dept. of State 
S 614 GT 2000–87 11/04/2000 Div. of Licensing TF/Dept. of State 
S 616 GT 2000–88 11/04/2000 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
S 618 GT 2000–89 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
S 620 GT 2000–90 11/04/2000 Ringling Museum Investment TF 
S 622 GT 2000–91 11/04/2000 Library Construction Trust Fund 
S 624 GT 2000–92 11/04/2000 Library Services Trust Fund 
S 626 GT 2000–93 11/04/2000 Cultural Institutions Trust Fund 
S 628 GT 2000–94 11/04/2000 Elections Operating Trust Fund 
S 630 GT 2000–95 11/04/2000 Historical Resources Operating TF 
S 632 GT 2000–96 11/04/2000 Public Access Data Systems TF 
S 634 GT 2000–97 11/04/2000 Publication Revolving Trust Fund 
S 636 GT 2000–98 11/04/2000 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
S 638 GT 2000–99 11/04/2000 Endowment for Vocational Rehab.

Fund 
S 640 GT 2000–100 11/04/2000 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
S 642 GT 2000–101 11/04/2000 Bond Fee TF/State Board of Admin. 
S 644 GT 2000–102 11/04/2000 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
S 646 GT 2000–103 07/01/2000 Korean Veterans Memorial Matching

TF 
S 648 GTC 2000–104 11/04/2000 Vet. Affairs Tobacco Settlement TF 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 650 GT 2000–105 11/04/2000 Federal Grants Trust Fund 
S 652 GT 2000–106 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 
S 654 GT 2000–107 11/04/2000 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
S 656 GT 2000–108 11/04/2000 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
S 658 GT 2000–109 11/04/2000 World War II Veterans Memorial TF 
S 660 GT 2000–110 11/04/2000 Veterans’ Design & Construction TF 
S 662 GTC 2000–122 07/01/2000* Trust Funds 
S 664 GTC 2000–117 07/01/2000 TF/Termination & Modification 
S 666 GT 2000–118 07/01/2000 TFs/Termination & Modification 
S 668 GB 2000–145 05/25/2000 Seawalls (RAB) 
S 674 GB 2000–146 05/25/2000 Aquatic Plants (RAB) 
S 680 GBC 2000–201 10/01/2000 Condominiums/Unpaid Assessments 
S 682 GBC 2000–265 10/01/2000 Mental Health Services/Children 
S 718 GB 2000–232 06/07/2000 Lobbying 
S 768 GBC 2000–358 07/01/2000 License Plates 
S 770 GBC 2000–354 07/01/2000* Pari–mutuel Wagering 
S 772 GBC 2000–266 06/14/2000* Dept. of Transportation 
S 794 GB 2000–316 07/01/2000 Underage Witness Protection 
S 806 GBC 2000–364 07/01/2000 Aquaculture 
S 828 GB 2000–202 07/01/2000 Insurance/Medicare Supplement

Policy 
S 836 GB 2000–203 07/01/2000 Public Records/College Savings Prog. 
S 838 GB 2000–233 07/01/2000 Convicted Burglar/DNA Testing 
S 840 GBC 2000–204 06/05/2000 Sexual Abuse Cases 
S 842 GB 2000–234 07/01/2000 Schools/Grade Forgiveness Policies 
S 850 GBC 2000–291 06/15/2000 Schools/Instructional Materials 
S 852 GBC 2000–235 07/01/2000 School Safety & Student Discipline 
S 862 GBC 2000–257 06/09/2000 Innovative Transportation Financing 
S 890 GBC 2000–267 07/01/2000 Direct–Support Organizations 
S 902 GB 2000–205 07/01/2000 Citrus Belt & Citrus Commission 
S 924 GBC 2000–359 07/01/2000 Visually Impaired or Blind Children 
S 932 GB 2000–206 06/05/2000 Sales Tax Registration Fee 
S 940 GBC 2000–254 07/01/2000 Prescription Affordability Act 
S 1016 GBC 2000–356 07/01/2000 Regulation of Professions/DBPR 
S 1018 GBC 2000–329 06/20/2000 POW & MIA Flags & Markers/Rest

Areas 
S 1074 GBC 2000–236 10/01/2000 Motorsports Entertainment 
S 1114 GBC 2000–308 06/16/2000 Agric. & Horticulture Protection 
S 1192 GBC 2000–134 05/17/2000 Juvenile Offenders 
S 1194 GBC 2000–258 07/01/2000* Department of State 
S 1196 GBC 2000–135 07/01/2000* Juvenile Justice 
S 1212 GBC 2000–237 06/07/2000* Judiciary 
S 1220 GB 2000–238 06/07/2000 Commission on Homeless 
S 1226 GBC 2000–365 06/26/2000 Insurance 
S 1256 GB 2000–292 06/15/2000 Public Records Exemptions/Seaports 
S 1258 GBC 2000–360 07/01/2000 Money Laundering 
S 1260 GT 2000–147 05/25/2000 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
S 1262 GBC 2000–293 06/15/2000 Public Records/Money Transmitters 
S 1264 GB 2000–330 06/20/2000 Children with Developmental Delays 
S 1266 GBC 2000–366 06/26/2000 Victims of Self–Inflicted Crimes 
S 1280 GB 2000–350 06/21/2000 Nursing Homes & Health Care

Facility 
S 1300 GBC 2000–268 07/01/2000 Employee Health Care Access Act 
S 1334 GBC 2000–164 07/01/2000 Electronic Commerce 
S 1338 GBC 2000–260 07/01/2000* Telecommunications 
S 1400 GBC 2000–207 07/01/2000 Sexual Predators & Sexual Offenders 
S 1406 GBC 2000–317 07/01/2000 State Regulation of Lands 
S 1412 GBC 2000–309 07/01/2000 Public Swimming & Bathing Places 
S 1508 GBC 2000–252 10/01/2000 Managed Care Organizations 
S 1530 GBC 2000–239 10/01/2000 Motor Vehicles/Teen Safety Driving 
S 1548 GB 2000–136 10/01/2000 Prosecution of Juveniles 
S 1550 GB 2000–269 07/01/2000 Liquefied Petroleum Gas/Sale 
S 1578 GB 2000–270 07/01/2000 University Health Care 
S 1604 GBC 2000–351 01/01/2001 Community–based Development Org. 
S 1646 GBC 2000–271 06/14/2000 Water Pollution Control 
S 1738 GB 2000–331 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1740 GB 2000–332 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1744 GBC 2000–333 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1748 GB 2000–334 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1750 GB 2000–335 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1752 GBC 2000–336 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1756 GB 2000–208 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1760 GB 2000–337 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1762 GB 2000–338 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1766 GB 2000–209 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1768 GB 2000–240 06/07/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1770 GB 2000–339 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1772 GBC 2000–210 07/01/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1776 GB 2000–340 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1778 GBC 2000–341 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1780 GB 2000–342 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
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S 1786 GB 2000–272 06/14/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1788 GB 2000–211 07/01/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1790 GB 2000–212 06/05/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1796 GBC 2000–343 06/20/2000 Florida Statutes 
S 1806 GBC 2000–148 05/25/2000 Olympic Games 
S 1870 GB 2000–294 06/15/2000 Education (RAB) 
S 1890 GBC 2000–295 06/15/2000 End–of–Life Care 
S 1956 GBC 2000–344 07/01/2000 Viatical Settlements 
S 2034 GBC 2000–367 07/01/2000 Health Care 
S 2050 GBC 2000–165 07/01/2000* Workforce Innovation Act of 2000 
S 2082 GB 2000–213 07/01/2000 Public Records/Abandoned Newborns 
S 2084 GB 2000–368 06/26/2000 Workers’ Compensation Division

(RAB) 
S 2086 GBC 2000–296 10/01/2000 Small Employer Health Alliances 
S 2088 GBC 2000–149 05/25/2000 School Readiness 
S 2104 GB 2000–361 07/01/2000 Elections/Ballot Statement & Title 
S 2130 GBC 2000–352 07/01/2000 Public Deposits 
S 2150 GB 2000–297 07/01/2000 Insurance Agents/Continuing Educ. 
S 2190 GBC 2000–298 06/15/2000 Business Entities/Merger/Conversion 
S 2208 GBC 2000–241 10/01/2000 Adoption/State & WMD Employees 
S 2250 GB 2000–299 06/15/2000 Public Records/School Readiness 
S 2252 GB 2000–369 06/26/2000 Law Enforcement Communications 
S 2304 GBC 2000–168 06/01/2000 Reinsurance Credit 
S 2316 GB 2000–374 Contingent Bobby Bowden Field/FSU 
S 2346 GBC 2000–348 06/21/2000 Community Improvement Authority

Act 
S 2390 GBC 2000–214 07/01/2000 Elderly Offenders/Geriatric Facility 
S 2464 GBC 2000–137 07/01/2000 Juvenile Justice Education Programs 
S 2478 GBC 2000–370 07/01/2000 State Agencies Authority (RAB) 
S 2510 GB 2000–300 06/15/2000 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
S 2532 GBC 2000–150 07/01/2000* Workers’ Compensation 
S 2578 GBC 2000–353 07/01/2000* Neighborhood Revitalization 
S 2628 GBC 2000–242 06/07/2000 Health Dept. (RAB) 
S 2664 LBC 2000–381 05/25/2000 Ritta Drainage District 
H 1–A GBC 2000–3 01/14/2000 Death Penalty Reform Act of 2000 
H 17 GB 2000–375 04/17/2000 Thomas Barkdull District Courthouse
H 57 GBC 2000–123 04/24/2000 Securities/Unlawful Sales 
H 63 GBC 2000–301 07/01/2000 Teacher Quality 
H 65 GB 2000–111 07/01/2000 Local Govts./Bldgs./Public Nuisance 
H 67 GBC 2000–173 07/01/2000 Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
H 69 GBC 2000–119 04/18/2000 Habitual Juvenile Offenders 
H 75 GBC 2000–116 07/01/2000 Nitrous Oxide 
H 135 GB 2000–174 06/02/2000 Citizen Participation in Govt. Act 
H 143 GBC 2000–112 10/01/2000 Warehouse Receipts 
H 161 GB 2000–175 06/02/2000 Sales Tax Exemption/Clothing 
H 181 GBC 2000–243 01/01/2001 Ethics 
H 205 GBC 2000–229 10/01/2000 Trooper Robert Smith Act 
H 215 GBC 2000–273 06/14/2000 Stock & Mutual Insurance Companies
H 219 GB 2000–141 05/24/2000* Florida Building Code 
H 221 GBC 2000–129 06/30/2000 Everglades Restoration & Funding 
H 253 GB 2000–255 07/01/2000 Lawton Chiles Endowment Fund 
H 295 GB 2000–274 06/14/2000 Candidates for Public Office 
H 301 GBC 2000–138 10/01/2000* Florida Title Loan Act 
H 311 GBC 2000–124 04/24/2000 Industrial Insured Captive Insurers 
H 313 GBC 2000–113 04/11/2000 Insurance Claims/Electronic

Payments 
H 331 GBC 2000–125 04/24/2000 Local Government Code Enforcement 
H 349 GB 2000–345 07/01/2000* Sales Tax Exemptions 
H 389 GBC 2000–176 07/01/2000 Taxes on Severance of Solid Minerals 
H 399 GBC 2000–177 07/01/2000 Newborn Hearing Screening 
H 405 GBC 2000–114 07/01/2000 Public Accountancy 
H 407 GB 2000–244 07/01/2000 Toll Exemptions/Official Business 
H 411 GBC 2000–310 07/01/2000 Tax Exemption/Asphalt/Railways 
H 439 GBC 2000–311 06/16/2000 Public Records/Certified Capital Co. 
H 479 GB 2000–216 07/01/2000 Research & Development Authority 
H 509 GB 2000–312 06/16/2000 Taxation 
H 563 LBC 2000–382 Contingent Monroe Co./Paradise Islands Village 
H 565 LBC 2000–383 Contingent Monroe Co./Lower Keys Village 
H 591 GBC 2000–318 07/01/2000* Health Care 
H 593 GBC 2000–302 06/15/2000 Homeowners’ Assoc. & Condominiums
H 599 GBC 2000–245 12/31/2000 Trusts/Perpetuities 
H 607 GBC 2000–178 06/02/2000 Pretrial Release 
H 627 GT 2000–120 04/18/2000 Lottery Capital Outlay & Debt TF/

DOE 
H 677 GB 2000–179 10/01/2000 Sexual Predator Prosecution Act 
H 679 GB 2000–180 06/02/2000 Foster Care Services 
H 683 GB 2000–246 10/01/2000 Lewd or Lascivious Exhibition 
H 701 GBC 2000–181 06/02/2000 Public School Funding 
H 729 GB 2000–115 07/01/2000 Board of Dentistry/Qualifications 
H 743 GB 2000–182 01/01/2001* Entertainment Industry Incentives 
H 775 GB 2000–183 07/01/2000 Sales Tax/Space Flight Business 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 785 GBC 2000–247 10/01/2000 Insurance Commission Sharing 
H 791 LB 2000–384 05/22/2000 Iona–McGregor Fire Protection 
H 793 LB 2000–385 05/22/2000 North Ft. Myers Fire Control Dist. 
H 795 LB 2000–386 05/22/2000 Palm Harbor Fire Control District 
H 801 LB 2000–387 05/22/2000 Hernando County School Board 
H 815 LB 2000–388 05/22/2000 Osceola County Sheriff’s Office 
H 835 LB 2000–389 05/22/2000 Jacksonville/Council Vacancies 
H 839 LB 2000–390 05/22/2000 Jacksonville/St. Johns River Park 
H 841 LB 2000–391 05/22/2000 Cedar Hammock Fire Control District
H 847 GB 2000–248 06/07/2000 FIU/Speech–language Pathology

Degree 
H 855 GBC 2000–217 06/05/2000 Child Welfare 
H 865 LB 2000–392 05/22/2000 Golden Gate Fire Control District 
H 867 LB 2000–393 05/22/2000 Immokalee Fire Control District 
H 869 LB 2000–394 05/22/2000 Cow Slough Water Control District 
H 871 LB 2000–395 05/22/2000 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Control 
H 875 LB 2000–396 05/22/2000 Matlacha/Pine Island Fire District 
H 877 LB 2000–397 05/22/2000 San Carlos Park Fire District 
H 879 GB 2000–275 07/01/2000 Sales Tax/Printed Materials 
H 917 GBC 2000–249 07/01/2000 Elections 
H 925 LB 2000–398 05/22/2000 Sanibel Fire & Rescue District 
H 927 LB 2000–399 05/22/2000 Captiva Erosion Prevention District 
H 937 GB 2000–184 07/01/2000 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
H 955 GBC 2000–218 06/05/2000* Weapons & Firearms 
H 961 LB 2000–400 05/22/2000 Sarasota Co. Public Hospital Board 
H 963 LB 2000–401 05/30/2000 West Manatee Fire & Rescue District 
H 965 LB 2000–402 05/22/2000 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
H 967 LB 2000–403 07/01/2000 Manatee Co./Garden Trash Collection 
H 969 LB 2000–404 05/22/2000 Braden River Fire Control District 
H 971 LB 2000–405 05/22/2000 Palm Beach Co. Library District 
H 985 LB 2000–406 05/25/2000 LeHigh Acres Fire Control District 
H 987 LB 2000–407 05/25/2000 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
H 991 GBC 2000–130 05/16/2000 Lake Okeechobee 
H 1005 GBC 2000–346 07/01/2000 Beach Management 
H 1007 LB 2000–408 05/25/2000 Islamorada, Village of Islands 
H 1013 GB 2000–250 07/01/2000 Voter Registration 
H 1037 GBC 2000–219 07/01/2000 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
H 1039 GBC 2000–220 07/01/2000 Domestic Violence 
H 1049 GR 2000–151 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1051 GR 2000–152 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1053 GR 2000–153 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1055 GR 2000–154 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1057 GR 2000–155 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1059 GR 2000–156 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1061 GR 2000–157 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1063 GR 2000–158 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1065 GR 2000–159 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1067 GR 2000–160 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1069 GR 2000–161 07/04/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 1083 GBC 2000–162 05/25/2000 Design Professional Contracts 
H 1089 LB 2000–409 05/25/2000 W. Palm Beach/Firefighters Pension 
H 1091 LB 2000–410 05/25/2000 West Palm Beach/Police Pension

Fund 
H 1093 LB 2000–411 05/25/2000 Okaloosa Co./Mid–Bay Bridge 
H 1105 GBC 2000–276 01/01/2001* Sales Tax/Farm Equipment/Fill Dirt 
H 1115 GB 2000–126 10/01/2000 Bail Bond Premiums 
H 1121 GB 2000–303 06/15/2000 FSU College of Medicine 
H 1129 GBC 2000–277 07/01/2000 Medicaid/Behavioral Health Care 
H 1139 GB 2000–127 07/01/2000 Consumer Finance 
H 1141 LB 2000–412 05/25/2000 Jupiter Inlet District 
H 1153 GBC 2000–185 10/01/2000* Smoking Areas/Restaurants 
H 1189 GT 2000–131 07/01/2000 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF 
H 1197 LB 2000–413 05/25/2000 Lee County & City of Fort Myers 
H 1425 GBC 2000–304 07/01/2000 Solid Waste Collection Services 
H 1429 GTC 2000–278 06/14/2000 Prison Industries Trust Fund 
H 1439 GBC 2000–186 06/02/2000 Spring Training Franchise Facilities 
H 1441 LB 2000–414 07/01/2000 Sheriff’s Office/Career–service 
H 1443 LB 2000–415 05/25/2000 Central Co. Water Control District 
H 1445 LB 2000–416 05/25/2000 Barron Water Control District 
H 1481 GB 2000–187 01/01/2001 Law Enforcement Academies/Recruits
H 1487 LB 2000–417 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Co./Destin Fire Control 
H 1489 LB 2000–418 06/05/2000 Brevard Co./Canaveral Port Authority
H 1495 LB 2000–419 06/05/2000 Palm Beach Co/Acme Improvement

Dist. 
H 1501 LC 2000–420 06/05/2000 Relief/Virgilio & Anagely Chavez 
H 1505 LB 2000–421 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Captiva Island Fire Control 
H 1507 LB 2000–422 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Ft. Myers Beach Fire Control 
H 1509 LB 2000–423 06/07/2000 East County Water Control District 
H 1529 GB 2000–221 07/01/2000 Resource Recovery & Management 
H 1535 GB 2000–222 06/05/2000 State Tax Reform Task Force 
H 1543 LB 2000–424 06/05/2000 Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE



FLORIDA LEGISLATURE–COMBINED SESSIONS–2000 23

CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 1547 LB 2000-425 06/05/2000 Gasparilla Island Bridge Authority 
H 1549 LB 2000–426 06/05/2000 Lealman Special Fire Control Dist. 
H 1551 LB 2000–427 06/07/2000 Pinellas Co./Juvenile Welfare Board 
H 1553 LC 2000–428 06/05/2000 Relief/Elizabeth Menendez 
H 1555 LC 2000–429 06/05/2000 Relief/Clarice Holland 
H 1557 LC 2000–430 06/05/2000 Relief/Jason & Donna Crosby 
H 1559 LB 2000–431 06/07/2000 Seminole Water Control District 
H 1561 LB 2000–432 06/05/2000 South Florida Conservancy District 
H 1563 LB 2000–433 06/07/2000 Children’s Services Council 
H 1567 GBC 2000–215 07/01/2000 State University System (RAB) 
H 1593 LB 2000–434 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Co./Baker Fire District 
H 1595 LB 2000–435 06/07/2000 So. Indian River Water Control Dist. 
H 1603 LB 2000–436 06/05/2000 Indian Rocks Fire District 
H 1605 LB 2000–437 06/05/2000 Estero Fire Rescue District 
H 1613 LB 2000–438 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Tice Fire & Rescue District 
H 1615 LB 2000–439 06/07/2000 Lee Co./Health Care System 
H 1627 LB 2000–440 06/07/2000 Hillsborough Co./Performance Audits 
H 1629 LB 2000–441 06/05/2000 Public Transportation Commission 
H 1635 LB 2000–442 06/07/2000 Baker County Development

Commission 
H 1637 LB 2000–443 06/05/2000 Okaloosa Gas District 
H 1641 LB 2000–444 06/05/2000 East Naples Fire Control District 
H 1649 LB 2000–445 06/05/2000 Civil Service Act of 2000 
H 1661 LB 2000–446 06/05/2000 Flaghole Drainage District 
H 1663 LB 2000–447 06/05/2000 Disston Island Conservancy District 
H 1665 LB 2000–448 10/01/2000 Orlando Fire Dept. Pension Fund 
H 1667 LB 2000–449 06/07/2000 Palm Beach Co./Pahokee Water Dist. 
H 1669 LB 2000–450 10/01/2000 West Orange Healthcare District 
H 1671 LB 2000–451 07/01/2000 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting

Licenses 
H 1679 LB 2000–452 06/07/2000 Hendry/Hilliard Water Control Dist. 
H 1681 LB 2000–453 06/07/2000 Clewiston Drainage District 
H 1683 LB 2000–454 06/07/2000 Collins Slough Water Control Dist. 
H 1685 LB 2000–455 06/05/2000 Lee Co./Alva Fire & Rescue District 
H 1687 LB 2000–456 06/05/2000 Ft. Myers Shores Fire Rescue Service 
H 1689 LB 2000–457 06/05/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
H 1693 LB 2000–458 06/05/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
H 1695 LB 2000–459 09/15/2000 Broward Co./City of Deerfield Beach 
H 1697 LB 2000–460 09/15/2000 Broward Co./Deerfield Beach 
H 1701 LB 2000–461 Contingent Broward Co./Children’s Services Act 
H 1703 LB 2000–462 09/15/2000 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
H 1705 LB 2000–463 09/15/2000 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
H 1707 LB 2000–464 06/07/2000 East Shore Water Control District 
H 1709 LB 2000–465 06/07/2000 Pelican Lake Water Control District 
H 1711 LB 2000–466 06/07/2000 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
H 1713 LB 2000–467 06/07/2000 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
H 1715 LB 2000–468 06/07/2000 Firefighters’ Relief & Pension Fund 
H 1717 LB 2000–469 06/07/2000 City of Pensacola 
H 1719 LB 2000–470 06/07/2000 Pensacola/Pension & Retirement

Fund 
H 1721 GBC 2000–128 05/09/2000 Tobacco Settlement Proceeds 
H 1761 LB 2000–471 09/15/2000 Ft. Lauderdale/Corporate Limits 
H 1765 LB 2000–472 09/15/2000 Cooper City/Corporate Limits 
H 1769 LB 2000–473 06/07/2000 Retirement Fund & Firefighters’

Fund 
H 1773 LB 2000–474 06/07/2000 Broward Co./Dania Beach &

Hollywood 
H 1777 LB 2000–475 Contingent Town of Southwest Ranches/Charter 
H 1779 LB 2000–476 09/15/2000 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
H 1783 LB 2000–477 Contingent East Lake Tarpon Fire Control Dist. 
H 1787 LB 2000–478 06/07/2000 St. Augustine Port/Waterway/Beach 
H 1789 LB 2000–479 06/07/2000 Flagler Estates Road & Water Control
H 1791 LB 2000–480 Contingent Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
H 1793 LB 2000–481 06/07/2000 Devil’s Garden Water Control Dist. 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
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H 1799 LB 2000–482 06/07/2000 Flagler Co. Deputies 
H 1801 LB 2000–483 06/07/2000 Sugarland Drainage District 
H 1803 LB 2000–484 06/07/2000 South Trail Fire District 
H 1805 LB 2000–485 06/07/2000 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
H 1837 LB 2000–486 06/14/2000 South Shore Drainage District 
H 1841 LB 2000–487 06/14/2000 East Beach Water Control District 
H 1843 LB 2000–488 06/14/2000 Gulf Co./Port St. Joe Port Authority 
H 1853 LB 2000–489 06/14/2000 Palm Beach Co. Health Care Act 
H 1855 LB 2000–490 06/14/2000 Tampa/Hillsborough Co. 
H 1901 GBC 2000–188 07/01/2000 Child Protection/Abandoned

Newborns 
H 1911 GBC 2000–313 10/01/2000* Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles 
H 1919 LB 2000–491 Contingent South Walton Fire District 
H 1925 LB 2000–492 06/14/2000* Lake Co./Oklawaha Basin 
H 1933 GB 2000–223 07/01/2000 Sales Tax Exemptions 
H 1941 GBC 2000–251 10/01/2000 Cigarettes/Sale & Distribution 
H 1957 GT 2000–132 07/01/2000 Save Our Everglades Trust Fund/

DEP 
H 1991 GBC 2000–189 10/01/2000* Trauma Services 
H 1993 GB 2000–190 06/02/2000 Task Force on Long–term Care 
H 1997 GT 2000–279 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
H 1999 GT 2000–280 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
H 2001 GT 2000–281 07/01/2000 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
H 2007 GB 2000–172 07/01/2000 State Leases 
H 2019 GB 2000–282 06/14/2000 Veterans Affairs 
H 2037 GB 2000–305 10/01/2000 Health Care/AHCA Reorganization 
H 2055 GB 2000–283 06/14/2000 Florida Keys Projects/Agency Review 
H 2063 GBC 2000–224 06/05/2000 Florida On–Line High School 
H 2071 GB 2000–319 06/19/2000 Water Mgmt. Districts/Rulemaking 
H 2085 GBC 2000–320 10/01/2000 Drug Trafficking 
H 2087 GB 2000–306 07/01/2000 Charter Schools 
H 2095 GB 2000–284 07/01/2000 Local Govt. Comprehensive Planning 
H 2099 GB 2000–347 07/01/2000 Dept. of Management Services 
H 2105 GB 2000–225 06/05/2000 Schools & Colleges 
H 2111 GB 2000–226 06/05/2000 Rulemaking Authority of FDLE 
H 2121 GB 2000–285 06/14/2000 Miami–Dade County Lake Belt Plan 
H 2125 GB 2000–139 07/01/2000* Children & Families 
H 2127 GB 2000–286 07/01/2000 State Procurement/Minority Business 
H 2145 GB 2000–166 07/01/2000* Appropriations 
H 2147 GB 2000–171 07/01/2000 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
H 2153 GT 2000–287 07/01/2000 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
H 2155 GT 2000–288 07/01/2000 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
H 2263 GB 2000–321 06/19/2000* Education Governance Reorganization
H 2277 LC 2000–493 06/14/2000 Relief/Earl Spencer/Fort Lauderdale 
H 2281 GBC 2000–191 07/01/2000 DBPR/Food Service/Alcoholic

Beverage 
H 2301 GB 2000–289 06/14/2000 Telecommunications 
H 2319 GB 2000–227 07/01/2000 Rural Hospitals 
H 2329 GB 2000–163 07/01/2000 Health Care 
H 2339 GBC 2000–256 07/01/2000* Patient Protection Act of 2000 
H 2365 GBC 2000–133 05/17/2000 Wetlands Mitigation 
H 2375 GT 2000–307 07/01/2000 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
H 2377 GB 2000–371 07/01/2000 State Budgetary Process 
H 2393 GB 2000–169 07/01/2000* Florida Retirement System 
H 2403 GB 2000–170 06/02/2000* Land Acquisition 
H 2417 GB 2000–322 06/19/2000 Public Records/Telecommunications 
H 2433 GB 2000–355 06/21/2000* Taxation 
H 4011 GBC 2000–323 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 4021 GB 2000–324 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 4035 GB 2000–325 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 4043 GBC 2000–326 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 4049 GB 2000–327 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
H 4051 GBC 2000–328 06/19/2000 Florida Statutes 
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01/14/2000 S 4–A GB 2000–1 Public Records/Death Penalty 
01/14/2000 S 10–A GB 2000–2 Execution of Death Sentence 
01/14/2000 H 1–A GBC 2000–3 Death Penalty Reform Act of 2000 
04/11/2000 H 313 GBC 2000–113 Insurance Claims/Electronic

Payments 
04/17/2000 H 17 GB 2000–375 Thomas Barkdull District Courthouse
04/18/2000 H 69 GBC 2000–119 Habitual Juvenile Offenders 
04/18/2000 H 627 GT 2000–120 Lottery Capital Outlay & Debt TF/

DOE 
04/20/2000 S 12 LC 2000–378 Relief/Frank J. & Marlene G. Ruck 
04/20/2000 S 38 LCC 2000–380 Relief/Fred Fedorka/Volusia Co. 
04/20/2000 S 92 GB 2000–121 Students/Extracurricular Activities 
04/24/2000 H 57 GBC 2000–123 Securities/Unlawful Sales 
04/24/2000 H 311 GBC 2000–124 Industrial Insured Captive Insurers 
04/24/2000 H 331 GBC 2000–125 Local Government Code Enforcement 
05/09/2000 H 1721 GBC 2000–128 Tobacco Settlement Proceeds 
05/16/2000 H 991 GBC 2000–130 Lake Okeechobee 
05/17/2000 S 1192 GBC 2000–134 Juvenile Offenders 
05/17/2000 H 2365 GBC 2000–133 Wetlands Mitigation 
05/22/2000 H 791 LB 2000–384 Iona–McGregor Fire Protection 
05/22/2000 H 793 LB 2000–385 North Ft. Myers Fire Control Dist. 
05/22/2000 H 795 LB 2000–386 Palm Harbor Fire Control District 
05/22/2000 H 801 LB 2000–387 Hernando County School Board 
05/22/2000 H 815 LB 2000–388 Osceola County Sheriff’s Office 
05/22/2000 H 835 LB 2000–389 Jacksonville/Council Vacancies 
05/22/2000 H 839 LB 2000–390 Jacksonville/St. Johns River Park 
05/22/2000 H 841 LB 2000–391 Cedar Hammock Fire Control District
05/22/2000 H 865 LB 2000–392 Golden Gate Fire Control District 
05/22/2000 H 867 LB 2000–393 Immokalee Fire Control District 
05/22/2000 H 869 LB 2000–394 Cow Slough Water Control District 
05/22/2000 H 871 LB 2000–395 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Control 
05/22/2000 H 875 LB 2000–396 Matlacha/Pine Island Fire District 
05/22/2000 H 877 LB 2000–397 San Carlos Park Fire District 
05/22/2000 H 925 LB 2000–398 Sanibel Fire & Rescue District 
05/22/2000 H 927 LB 2000–399 Captiva Erosion Prevention District 
05/22/2000 H 961 LB 2000–400 Sarasota Co. Public Hospital Board 
05/22/2000 H 965 LB 2000–402 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
05/22/2000 H 969 LB 2000–404 Braden River Fire Control District 
05/22/2000 H 971 LB 2000–405 Palm Beach Co. Library District 
05/24/2000* H 219 GB 2000–141 Florida Building Code 
05/25/2000 S 10 GCC 2000–376 Relief/Elizabeth & Frederick Schnell 
05/25/2000 S 160 GB 2000–142 Partial–Birth Abortion Act 
05/25/2000 S 668 GB 2000–145 Seawalls (RAB) 
05/25/2000 S 674 GB 2000–146 Aquatic Plants (RAB) 
05/25/2000 S 1260 GT 2000–147 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
05/25/2000 S 1806 GBC 2000–148 Olympic Games 
05/25/2000 S 2088 GBC 2000–149 School Readiness 
05/25/2000 S 2664 LBC 2000–381 Ritta Drainage District 
05/25/2000 H 985 LB 2000–406 LeHigh Acres Fire Control District 
05/25/2000 H 987 LB 2000–407 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
05/25/2000 H 1007 LB 2000–408 Islamorada, Village of Islands 
05/25/2000 H 1083 GBC 2000–162 Design Professional Contracts 
05/25/2000 H 1089 LB 2000–409 W. Palm Beach/Firefighters Pension 
05/25/2000 H 1091 LB 2000–410 West Palm Beach/Police Pension

Fund 
05/25/2000 H 1093 LB 2000–411 Okaloosa Co./Mid–Bay Bridge 
05/25/2000 H 1141 LB 2000–412 Jupiter Inlet District 
05/25/2000 H 1197 LB 2000–413 Lee County & City of Fort Myers 
05/25/2000 H 1443 LB 2000–415 Central Co. Water Control District 
05/25/2000 H 1445 LB 2000–416 Barron Water Control District 
05/30/2000 H 963 LB 2000–401 West Manatee Fire & Rescue District 
06/01/2000 S 2304 GBC 2000–168 Reinsurance Credit 
06/02/2000 H 135 GB 2000–174 Citizen Participation in Govt. Act 
06/02/2000 H 161 GB 2000–175 Sales Tax Exemption/Clothing 
06/02/2000 H 607 GBC 2000–178 Pretrial Release 
06/02/2000 H 679 GB 2000–180 Foster Care Services 
06/02/2000 H 701 GBC 2000–181 Public School Funding 
06/02/2000 H 1439 GBC 2000–186 Spring Training Franchise Facilities 
06/02/2000 H 1993 GB 2000–190 Task Force on Long–term Care 
06/02/2000* H 2403 GB 2000–170 Land Acquisition 
06/04/2000 S 32 LC 2000–379 Relief/J.C. Wendehake/Port St. Lucie 
06/05/2000 S 106 GBC 2000–192 Insurance/Countersignature Law 
06/05/2000 S 150 GB 2000–194 Dog & Cat Fur Sales 
06/05/2000 S 172 GB 2000–196 Schools/Courses of Study/Veterans 
06/05/2000 S 186 GBC 2000–197 Environmental Reorganization 
06/05/2000 S 294 GB 2000–373 Designations/Colleges & Universities 
06/05/2000 S 840 GBC 2000–204 Sexual Abuse Cases 
06/05/2000 S 932 GB 2000–206 Sales Tax Registration Fee 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

06/05/2000 S 1756 GB 2000–208 Florida Statutes 
06/05/2000 S 1766 GB 2000–209 Florida Statutes 
06/05/2000 S 1790 GB 2000–212 Florida Statutes 
06/05/2000 H 855 GBC 2000–217 Child Welfare 
06/05/2000* H 955 GBC 2000–218 Weapons & Firearms 
06/05/2000 H 1487 LB 2000–417 Okaloosa Co./Destin Fire Control 
06/05/2000 H 1489 LB 2000–418 Brevard Co./Canaveral Port Authority
06/05/2000 H 1495 LB 2000–419 Palm Beach Co/Acme Improvement

Dist. 
06/05/2000 H 1501 LC 2000–420 Relief/Virgilio & Anagely Chavez 
06/05/2000 H 1505 LB 2000–421 Lee Co./Captiva Island Fire Control 
06/05/2000 H 1507 LB 2000–422 Lee Co./Ft. Myers Beach Fire Control 
06/05/2000 H 1535 GB 2000–222 State Tax Reform Task Force 
06/05/2000 H 1543 LB 2000–424 Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority 
06/05/2000 H 1547 LB 2000–425 Gasparilla Island Bridge Authority 
06/05/2000 H 1549 LB 2000–426 Lealman Special Fire Control Dist. 
06/05/2000 H 1553 LC 2000–428 Relief/Elizabeth Menendez 
06/05/2000 H 1555 LC 2000–429 Relief/Clarice Holland 
06/05/2000 H 1557 LC 2000–430 Relief/Jason & Donna Crosby 
06/05/2000 H 1561 LB 2000–432 South Florida Conservancy District 
06/05/2000 H 1593 LB 2000–434 Okaloosa Co./Baker Fire District 
06/05/2000 H 1603 LB 2000–436 Indian Rocks Fire District 
06/05/2000 H 1605 LB 2000–437 Estero Fire Rescue District 
06/05/2000 H 1613 LB 2000–438 Lee Co./Tice Fire & Rescue District 
06/05/2000 H 1629 LB 2000–441 Public Transportation Commission 
06/05/2000 H 1637 LB 2000–443 Okaloosa Gas District 
06/05/2000 H 1641 LB 2000–444 East Naples Fire Control District 
06/05/2000 H 1649 LB 2000–445 Civil Service Act of 2000 
06/05/2000 H 1661 LB 2000–446 Flaghole Drainage District 
06/05/2000 H 1663 LB 2000–447 Disston Island Conservancy District 
06/05/2000 H 1685 LB 2000–455 Lee Co./Alva Fire & Rescue District 
06/05/2000 H 1687 LB 2000–456 Ft. Myers Shores Fire Rescue Service 
06/05/2000 H 1689 LB 2000–457 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
06/05/2000 H 1693 LB 2000–458 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
06/05/2000 H 2063 GBC 2000–224 Florida On–Line High School 
06/05/2000 H 2105 GB 2000–225 Schools & Colleges 
06/05/2000 H 2111 GB 2000–226 Rulemaking Authority of FDLE 
06/07/2000 S 718 GB 2000–232 Lobbying 
06/07/2000* S 1212 GBC 2000–237 Judiciary 
06/07/2000 S 1220 GB 2000–238 Commission on Homeless 
06/07/2000 S 1768 GB 2000–240 Florida Statutes 
06/07/2000 S 2628 GBC 2000–242 Health Dept. (RAB) 
06/07/2000 H 847 GB 2000–248 FIU/Speech–language Pathology

Degree 
06/07/2000 H 1509 LB 2000–423 East County Water Control District 
06/07/2000 H 1551 LB 2000–427 Pinellas Co./Juvenile Welfare Board 
06/07/2000 H 1559 LB 2000–431 Seminole Water Control District 
06/07/2000 H 1563 LB 2000–433 Children’s Services Council 
06/07/2000 H 1595 LB 2000–435 So. Indian River Water Control Dist. 
06/07/2000 H 1615 LB 2000–439 Lee Co./Health Care System 
06/07/2000 H 1627 LB 2000–440 Hillsborough Co./Performance Audits 
06/07/2000 H 1635 LB 2000–442 Baker County Development

Commission 
06/07/2000 H 1667 LB 2000–449 Palm Beach Co./Pahokee Water Dist. 
06/07/2000 H 1679 LB 2000–452 Hendry/Hilliard Water Control Dist. 
06/07/2000 H 1681 LB 2000–453 Clewiston Drainage District 
06/07/2000 H 1683 LB 2000–454 Collins Slough Water Control Dist. 
06/07/2000 H 1707 LB 2000–464 East Shore Water Control District 
06/07/2000 H 1709 LB 2000–465 Pelican Lake Water Control District 
06/07/2000 H 1711 LB 2000–466 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
06/07/2000 H 1713 LB 2000–467 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
06/07/2000 H 1715 LB 2000–468 Firefighters’ Relief & Pension Fund 
06/07/2000 H 1717 LB 2000–469 City of Pensacola 
06/07/2000 H 1719 LB 2000–470 Pensacola/Pension & Retirement

Fund 
06/07/2000 H 1769 LB 2000–473 Retirement Fund & Firefighters’

Fund 
06/07/2000 H 1773 LB 2000–474 Broward Co./Dania Beach &

Hollywood 
06/07/2000 H 1787 LB 2000–478 St. Augustine Port/Waterway/Beach 
06/07/2000 H 1789 LB 2000–479 Flagler Estates Road & Water Control
06/07/2000 H 1793 LB 2000–481 Devil’s Garden Water Control Dist. 
06/07/2000 H 1799 LB 2000–482 Flagler Co. Deputies 
06/07/2000 H 1801 LB 2000–483 Sugarland Drainage District 
06/07/2000 H 1803 LB 2000–484 South Trail Fire District 
06/07/2000 H 1805 LB 2000–485 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
06/09/2000 S 862 GBC 2000–257 Innovative Transportation Financing 
06/14/2000 S 58 GB 2000–261 Environmental Mitigation/DOT 
06/14/2000 S 68 GBC 2000–259 College of Law/FIU & FAMU 
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06/14/2000* S 772 GBC 2000–266 Dept. of Transportation 
06/14/2000 S 1646 GBC 2000–271 Water Pollution Control 
06/14/2000 S 1786 GB 2000–272 Florida Statutes 
06/14/2000 H 215 GBC 2000–273 Stock & Mutual Insurance Companies
06/14/2000 H 295 GB 2000–274 Candidates for Public Office 
06/14/2000 H 1429 GTC 2000–278 Prison Industries Trust Fund 
06/14/2000 H 1837 LB 2000–486 South Shore Drainage District 
06/14/2000 H 1841 LB 2000–487 East Beach Water Control District 
06/14/2000 H 1843 LB 2000–488 Gulf Co./Port St. Joe Port Authority 
06/14/2000 H 1853 LB 2000–489 Palm Beach Co. Health Care Act 
06/14/2000 H 1855 LB 2000–490 Tampa/Hillsborough Co. 
06/14/2000* H 1925 LB 2000–492 Lake Co./Oklawaha Basin 
06/14/2000 H 2019 GB 2000–282 Veterans Affairs 
06/14/2000 H 2055 GB 2000–283 Florida Keys Projects/Agency Review 
06/14/2000 H 2121 GB 2000–285 Miami–Dade County Lake Belt Plan 
06/14/2000 H 2277 LC 2000–493 Relief/Earl Spencer/Fort Lauderdale 
06/14/2000 H 2301 GB 2000–289 Telecommunications 
06/15/2000 S 850 GBC 2000–291 Schools/Instructional Materials 
06/15/2000 S 1256 GB 2000–292 Public Records Exemptions/Seaports 
06/15/2000 S 1262 GBC 2000–293 Public Records/Money Transmitters 
06/15/2000 S 1870 GB 2000–294 Education (RAB) 
06/15/2000 S 1890 GBC 2000–295 End–of–Life Care 
06/15/2000 S 2190 GBC 2000–298 Business Entities/Merger/Conversion 
06/15/2000 S 2250 GB 2000–299 Public Records/School Readiness 
06/15/2000 S 2510 GB 2000–300 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
06/15/2000 H 593 GBC 2000–302 Homeowners’ Assoc. & Condominiums
06/15/2000 H 1121 GB 2000–303 FSU College of Medicine 
06/16/2000 S 1114 GBC 2000–308 Agric. & Horticulture Protection 
06/16/2000 H 439 GBC 2000–311 Public Records/Certified Capital Co. 
06/16/2000 H 509 GB 2000–312 Taxation 
06/19/2000 S 268 GB 2000–315 Criminal Defense of Insanity 
06/19/2000 H 2071 GB 2000–319 Water Mgmt. Districts/Rulemaking 
06/19/2000* H 2263 GB 2000–321 Education Governance Reorganization
06/19/2000 H 2417 GB 2000–322 Public Records/Telecommunications 
06/19/2000 H 4011 GBC 2000–323 Florida Statutes 
06/19/2000 H 4021 GB 2000–324 Florida Statutes 
06/19/2000 H 4035 GB 2000–325 Florida Statutes 
06/19/2000 H 4043 GBC 2000–326 Florida Statutes 
06/19/2000 H 4049 GB 2000–327 Florida Statutes 
06/19/2000 H 4051 GBC 2000–328 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1018 GBC 2000–329 POW & MIA Flags & Markers/Rest

Areas 
06/20/2000 S 1264 GB 2000–330 Children with Developmental Delays 
06/20/2000 S 1738 GB 2000–331 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1740 GB 2000–332 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1744 GBC 2000–333 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1748 GB 2000–334 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1750 GB 2000–335 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1752 GBC 2000–336 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1760 GB 2000–337 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1762 GB 2000–338 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1770 GB 2000–339 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1776 GB 2000–340 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1778 GBC 2000–341 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1780 GB 2000–342 Florida Statutes 
06/20/2000 S 1796 GBC 2000–343 Florida Statutes 
06/21/2000 S 1280 GB 2000–350 Nursing Homes & Health Care

Facility 
06/21/2000 S 2346 GBC 2000–348 Community Improvement Authority

Act 
06/21/2000* H 2433 GB 2000–355 Taxation 
06/26/2000* S 414 GBC 2000–363 State Group Health Ins/Prescriptions 
06/26/2000 S 1226 GBC 2000–365 Insurance 
06/26/2000 S 1266 GBC 2000–366 Victims of Self–Inflicted Crimes 
06/26/2000 S 2084 GB 2000–368 Workers’ Compensation Division

(RAB) 
06/26/2000 S 2252 GB 2000–369 Law Enforcement Communications 
06/30/2000 H 221 GBC 2000–129 Everglades Restoration & Funding 
07/01/2000 S 94 GBC 2000–167 Disability Retirement/Special Risk 
07/01/2000 S 130 GB 2000–193 Florida Prepaid College Program 
07/01/2000 S 156 GB 2000–195 Funeral & Cemetery Services 
07/01/2000 S 184 GB 2000–230 Concealed Handcuff Key Offense 
07/01/2000 S 212 GBC 2000–253 Health Care Assistance/Children 
07/01/2000* S 220 GBC 2000–372 Regulation of Nonmedical Professions 
07/01/2000 S 318 GB 2000–357 Public Records/Fleeing with Minors 
07/01/2000 S 320 GB 2000–231 Interference with Custody 
07/01/2000 S 326 GBC 2000–198 Real Estate Brokers/Escrow Funds 
07/01/2000 S 340 GBC 2000–263 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
07/01/2000 S 352 GBC 2000–199 Women & Heart Disease Task Force 
07/01/2000 S 354 GB 2000–200 Education 
07/01/2000* S 386 GBC 2000–362 Fish & Wildlife Licenses 
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07/01/2000 S 406 GBC 2000–290 Economic Development 
07/01/2000 S 510 GT 2000–36 Grants & Donation TF/Elderly Affairs
07/01/2000 S 604 GT 2000–83 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust

Fund 
07/01/2000 S 646 GT 2000–103 Korean Veterans Memorial Matching

TF 
07/01/2000* S 662 GTC 2000–122 Trust Funds 
07/01/2000 S 664 GTC 2000–117 TF/Termination & Modification 
07/01/2000 S 666 GT 2000–118 TFs/Termination & Modification 
07/01/2000 S 768 GBC 2000–358 License Plates 
07/01/2000* S 770 GBC 2000–354 Pari–mutuel Wagering 
07/01/2000 S 794 GB 2000–316 Underage Witness Protection 
07/01/2000 S 806 GBC 2000–364 Aquaculture 
07/01/2000 S 828 GB 2000–202 Insurance/Medicare Supplement

Policy 
07/01/2000 S 836 GB 2000–203 Public Records/College Savings Prog. 
07/01/2000 S 838 GB 2000–233 Convicted Burglar/DNA Testing 
07/01/2000 S 842 GB 2000–234 Schools/Grade Forgiveness Policies 
07/01/2000 S 852 GBC 2000–235 School Safety & Student Discipline 
07/01/2000 S 890 GBC 2000–267 Direct–Support Organizations 
07/01/2000 S 902 GB 2000–205 Citrus Belt & Citrus Commission 
07/01/2000 S 924 GBC 2000–359 Visually Impaired or Blind Children 
07/01/2000 S 940 GBC 2000–254 Prescription Affordability Act 
07/01/2000 S 1016 GBC 2000–356 Regulation of Professions/DBPR 
07/01/2000* S 1194 GBC 2000–258 Department of State 
07/01/2000* S 1196 GBC 2000–135 Juvenile Justice 
07/01/2000 S 1258 GBC 2000–360 Money Laundering 
07/01/2000 S 1300 GBC 2000–268 Employee Health Care Access Act 
07/01/2000 S 1334 GBC 2000–164 Electronic Commerce 
07/01/2000* S 1338 GBC 2000–260 Telecommunications 
07/01/2000 S 1400 GBC 2000–207 Sexual Predators & Sexual Offenders 
07/01/2000 S 1406 GBC 2000–317 State Regulation of Lands 
07/01/2000 S 1412 GBC 2000–309 Public Swimming & Bathing Places 
07/01/2000 S 1550 GB 2000–269 Liquefied Petroleum Gas/Sale 
07/01/2000 S 1578 GB 2000–270 University Health Care 
07/01/2000 S 1772 GBC 2000–210 Florida Statutes 
07/01/2000 S 1788 GB 2000–211 Florida Statutes 
07/01/2000 S 1956 GBC 2000–344 Viatical Settlements 
07/01/2000 S 2034 GBC 2000–367 Health Care 
07/01/2000* S 2050 GBC 2000–165 Workforce Innovation Act of 2000 
07/01/2000 S 2082 GB 2000–213 Public Records/Abandoned Newborns 
07/01/2000 S 2104 GB 2000–361 Elections/Ballot Statement & Title 
07/01/2000 S 2130 GBC 2000–352 Public Deposits 
07/01/2000 S 2150 GB 2000–297 Insurance Agents/Continuing Educ. 
07/01/2000 S 2390 GBC 2000–214 Elderly Offenders/Geriatric Facility 
07/01/2000 S 2464 GBC 2000–137 Juvenile Justice Education Programs 
07/01/2000 S 2478 GBC 2000–370 State Agencies Authority (RAB) 
07/01/2000* S 2532 GBC 2000–150 Workers’ Compensation 
07/01/2000* S 2578 GBC 2000–353 Neighborhood Revitalization 
07/01/2000 H 63 GBC 2000–301 Teacher Quality 
07/01/2000 H 65 GB 2000–111 Local Govts./Bldgs./Public Nuisance 
07/01/2000 H 67 GBC 2000–173 Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
07/01/2000 H 75 GBC 2000–116 Nitrous Oxide 
07/01/2000 H 253 GB 2000–255 Lawton Chiles Endowment Fund 
07/01/2000* H 349 GB 2000–345 Sales Tax Exemptions 
07/01/2000 H 389 GBC 2000–176 Taxes on Severance of Solid Minerals 
07/01/2000 H 399 GBC 2000–177 Newborn Hearing Screening 
07/01/2000 H 405 GBC 2000–114 Public Accountancy 
07/01/2000 H 407 GB 2000–244 Toll Exemptions/Official Business 
07/01/2000 H 411 GBC 2000–310 Tax Exemption/Asphalt/Railways 
07/01/2000 H 479 GB 2000–216 Research & Development Authority 
07/01/2000* H 591 GBC 2000–318 Health Care 
07/01/2000 H 729 GB 2000–115 Board of Dentistry/Qualifications 
07/01/2000 H 775 GB 2000–183 Sales Tax/Space Flight Business 
07/01/2000 H 879 GB 2000–275 Sales Tax/Printed Materials 
07/01/2000 H 917 GBC 2000–249 Elections 
07/01/2000 H 937 GB 2000–184 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
07/01/2000 H 967 LB 2000–403 Manatee Co./Garden Trash Collection 
07/01/2000 H 1005 GBC 2000–346 Beach Management 
07/01/2000 H 1013 GB 2000–250 Voter Registration 
07/01/2000 H 1037 GBC 2000–219 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
07/01/2000 H 1039 GBC 2000–220 Domestic Violence 
07/01/2000 H 1129 GBC 2000–277 Medicaid/Behavioral Health Care 
07/01/2000 H 1139 GB 2000–127 Consumer Finance 
07/01/2000 H 1189 GT 2000–131 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF 
07/01/2000 H 1425 GBC 2000–304 Solid Waste Collection Services 
07/01/2000 H 1441 LB 2000–414 Sheriff’s Office/Career–service 
07/01/2000 H 1529 GB 2000–221 Resource Recovery & Management 
07/01/2000 H 1567 GBC 2000–215 State University System (RAB) 
07/01/2000 H 1671 LB 2000–451 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting

Licenses 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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07/01/2000 H 1901 GBC 2000–188 Child Protection/Abandoned
Newborns 

07/01/2000 H 1933 GB 2000–223 Sales Tax Exemptions 
07/01/2000 H 1957 GT 2000–132 Save Our Everglades Trust Fund/

DEP 
07/01/2000 H 1997 GT 2000–279 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
07/01/2000 H 1999 GT 2000–280 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
07/01/2000 H 2001 GT 2000–281 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
07/01/2000 H 2007 GB 2000–172 State Leases 
07/01/2000 H 2087 GB 2000–306 Charter Schools 
07/01/2000 H 2095 GB 2000–284 Local Govt. Comprehensive Planning 
07/01/2000 H 2099 GB 2000–347 Dept. of Management Services 
07/01/2000* H 2125 GB 2000–139 Children & Families 
07/01/2000 H 2127 GB 2000–286 State Procurement/Minority Business 
07/01/2000* H 2145 GB 2000–166 Appropriations 
07/01/2000 H 2147 GB 2000–171 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
07/01/2000 H 2153 GT 2000–287 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
07/01/2000 H 2155 GT 2000–288 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
07/01/2000 H 2281 GBC 2000–191 DBPR/Food Service/Alcoholic

Beverage 
07/01/2000 H 2319 GB 2000–227 Rural Hospitals 
07/01/2000 H 2329 GB 2000–163 Health Care 
07/01/2000* H 2339 GBC 2000–256 Patient Protection Act of 2000 
07/01/2000 H 2375 GT 2000–307 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
07/01/2000 H 2377 GB 2000–371 State Budgetary Process 
07/01/2000* H 2393 GB 2000–169 Florida Retirement System 
07/04/2000 H 1049 GR 2000–151 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1051 GR 2000–152 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1053 GR 2000–153 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1055 GR 2000–154 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1057 GR 2000–155 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1059 GR 2000–156 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1061 GR 2000–157 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1063 GR 2000–158 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1065 GR 2000–159 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1067 GR 2000–160 Florida Statutes 
07/04/2000 H 1069 GR 2000–161 Florida Statutes 
09/01/2000* S 358 GBC 2000–349 Long–term Care 
09/15/2000 H 1695 LB 2000–459 Broward Co./City of Deerfield Beach 
09/15/2000 H 1697 LB 2000–460 Broward Co./Deerfield Beach 
09/15/2000 H 1703 LB 2000–462 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
09/15/2000 H 1705 LB 2000–463 Deerfield Beach Corporate Limits 
09/15/2000 H 1761 LB 2000–471 Ft. Lauderdale/Corporate Limits 
09/15/2000 H 1765 LB 2000–472 Cooper City/Corporate Limits 
09/15/2000 H 1779 LB 2000–476 Broward Co./City of Pompano Beach 
10/01/2000 S 8 LC 2000–377 Relief/William D. & Susan G. Mock 
10/01/2000 S 86 GB 2000–143 Residential Swimming Pool Safety

Act 
10/01/2000 S 154 GBC 2000–314 Florida Vexatious Litigant Law 
10/01/2000 S 372 GBC 2000–264 Investment of Public Funds 
10/01/2000 S 430 GBC 2000–140 Emergency Management Planning 
10/01/2000 S 680 GBC 2000–201 Condominiums/Unpaid Assessments 
10/01/2000 S 682 GBC 2000–265 Mental Health Services/Children 
10/01/2000 S 1074 GBC 2000–236 Motorsports Entertainment 
10/01/2000 S 1508 GBC 2000–252 Managed Care Organizations 
10/01/2000 S 1530 GBC 2000–239 Motor Vehicles/Teen Safety Driving 
10/01/2000 S 1548 GB 2000–136 Prosecution of Juveniles 
10/01/2000 S 2086 GBC 2000–296 Small Employer Health Alliances 
10/01/2000 S 2208 GBC 2000–241 Adoption/State & WMD Employees 
10/01/2000 H 143 GBC 2000–112 Warehouse Receipts 
10/01/2000 H 205 GBC 2000–229 Trooper Robert Smith Act 
10/01/2000* H 301 GBC 2000–138 Florida Title Loan Act 
10/01/2000 H 677 GB 2000–179 Sexual Predator Prosecution Act 
10/01/2000 H 683 GB 2000–246 Lewd or Lascivious Exhibition 
10/01/2000 H 785 GBC 2000–247 Insurance Commission Sharing 
10/01/2000 H 1115 GB 2000–126 Bail Bond Premiums 
10/01/2000* H 1153 GBC 2000–185 Smoking Areas/Restaurants 
10/01/2000 H 1665 LB 2000–448 Orlando Fire Dept. Pension Fund 
10/01/2000 H 1669 LB 2000–450 West Orange Healthcare District 
10/01/2000* H 1911 GBC 2000–313 Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles 
10/01/2000 H 1941 GBC 2000–251 Cigarettes/Sale & Distribution 
10/01/2000* H 1991 GBC 2000–189 Trauma Services 
10/01/2000 H 2037 GB 2000–305 Health Care/AHCA Reorganization 
10/01/2000 H 2085 GBC 2000–320 Drug Trafficking 
11/04/2000 S 446 GT 2000–4 Administrative Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
11/04/2000 S 448 GT 2000–5 Alcohol & Mental Health TF/CFS

Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 450 GT 2000–6 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.
11/04/2000 S 452 GT 2000–7 Children Substance Abuse Trust

Fund 
11/04/2000 S 454 GT 2000–8 Child Care & Dev. Block Grant TF 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

11/04/2000 S 456 GT 2000–9 Community Resources Development
TF 

11/04/2000 S 458 GT 2000–10 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
11/04/2000 S 460 GT 2000–11 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 462 GT 2000–12 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
11/04/2000 S 464 GT 2000–13 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 466 GT 2000–14 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
11/04/2000 S 468 GT 2000–15 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 470 GT 2000–16 Social Services Block Grant TF/CFS 
11/04/2000 S 472 GT 2000–17 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 474 GT 2000–18 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 476 GT 2000–19 Coastal Zone Management TF/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 478 GT 2000–20 Fla. Small Cities Com. Development 
11/04/2000 S 480 GT 2000–21 Community Service Block Grant TF/

DCA 
11/04/2000 S 482 GT 2000–22 Energy Consumption Trust Fund/

DCA 
11/04/2000 S 484 GT 2000–23 Emergency Management &

Assistance TF 
11/04/2000 S 486 GT 2000–24 Fla. Communities Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 488 GT 2000–25 Local Government Housing TF/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 490 GT 2000–26 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 492 GT 2000–27 Governor’s Council on Crim. Justice 
11/04/2000 S 494 GT 2000–28 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 496 GT 2000–29 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance

TF 
11/04/2000 S 498 GT 2000–30 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 500 GT 2000–31 Federal Emergency Mgmt. Programs

TF 
11/04/2000 S 502 GT 2000–32 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2000 S 504 GT 2000–33 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
11/04/2000 S 506 GT 2000–34 Elderly Affairs Tobacco Settlement 
11/04/2000 S 508 GT 2000–35 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
11/04/2000 S 512 GT 2000–37 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
11/04/2000 S 514 GTC 2000–38 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 516 GT 2000–39 Health Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
11/04/2000 S 518 GT 2000–40 County Health Dept. Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 520 GT 2000–41 Donations Trust Fund/Health Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 522 GT 2000–42 Fla. Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF/

DOH 
11/04/2000 S 524 GT 2000–43 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 526 GT 2000–44 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 528 GTC 2000–45 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 530 GTC 2000–46 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
11/04/2000 S 532 GT 2000–47 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 534 GT 2000–48 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury Rehab.

TF 
11/04/2000 S 536 GT 2000–49 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
11/04/2000 S 538 GTC 2000–50 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 540 GT 2000–51 Planning & Evaluation Trust Fund/

DOH 
11/04/2000 S 542 GT 2000–52 Preventive Health Serv. Block Grant 
11/04/2000 S 544 GT 2000–53 Radiation Protection Trust Fund/DOH
11/04/2000 S 546 GTC 2000–54 Social Services Block Grant TF/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 548 GT 2000–55 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2000 S 550 GT 2000–56 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 552 GT 2000–57 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 554 GT 2000–58 AHCA Tobacco Settlement Trust

Fund 
11/04/2000 S 556 GT 2000–59 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 558 GT 2000–60 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 560 GT 2000–61 Organ & Tissue Donor Educ. TF/

AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 562 GT 2000–62 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 564 GT 2000–63 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
11/04/2000 S 566 GT 2000–64 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
11/04/2000 S 568 GT 2000–65 Administrative Trust Fund/LES Dept.
11/04/2000 S 570 GT 2000–66 Child Labor Law Trust Fund/LES

Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 572 GT 2000–67 Crew Chief Registration TF/LES

Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 574 GT 2000–68 Employment Security Admin. TF/LES
11/04/2000 S 576 GT 2000–69 Federal Rehabilitation TF/LES Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 578 GT 2000–70 Public Employees Relations Comm.

TF 
11/04/2000 S 580 GT 2000–71 Revolving Trust Fund/LES Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 582 GT 2000–72 Self–Insurance Assessment TF/LES 
11/04/2000 S 584 GT 2000–73 Special Employment Security Admin. 
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11/04/2000 S 586 GT 2000-74 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit
Acct. 

11/04/2000 S 588 GT 2000–75 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing
Acct. 

11/04/2000 S 590 GT 2000–76 Working Capital Trust Fund/LES
Dept. 

11/04/2000 S 592 GT 2000–77 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF/
LES 

11/04/2000 S 594 GT 2000–78 Special Disability TF/LES Dept. 
11/04/2000 S 596 GT 2000–79 Exec. Branch Lobby Registration TF 
11/04/2000 S 598 GT 2000–80 Grants & Donations TF/Legislative 
11/04/2000 S 600 GTC 2000–81 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
11/04/2000 S 602 GT 2000–82 Florida School District Review TF 
11/04/2000 S 606 GTC 2000–144 Public Records Modernization TF 
11/04/2000 S 608 GT 2000–84 Florida Public Service Regulatory TF 
11/04/2000 S 610 GT 2000–85 Coconut Grove Playhouse Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 612 GT 2000–86 Corporations TF/Dept. of State 
11/04/2000 S 614 GT 2000–87 Div. of Licensing TF/Dept. of State 
11/04/2000 S 616 GT 2000–88 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
11/04/2000 S 618 GT 2000–89 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
11/04/2000 S 620 GT 2000–90 Ringling Museum Investment TF 
11/04/2000 S 622 GT 2000–91 Library Construction Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 624 GT 2000–92 Library Services Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 626 GT 2000–93 Cultural Institutions Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 628 GT 2000–94 Elections Operating Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 630 GT 2000–95 Historical Resources Operating TF 
11/04/2000 S 632 GT 2000–96 Public Access Data Systems TF 
11/04/2000 S 634 GT 2000–97 Publication Revolving Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 636 GT 2000–98 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
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11/04/2000 S 638 GT 2000–99 Endowment for Vocational Rehab.
Fund 

11/04/2000 S 640 GT 2000–100 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 642 GT 2000–101 Bond Fee TF/State Board of Admin. 
11/04/2000 S 644 GT 2000–102 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 648 GTC 2000–104 Vet. Affairs Tobacco Settlement TF 
11/04/2000 S 650 GT 2000–105 Federal Grants Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 652 GT 2000–106 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 654 GT 2000–107 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
11/04/2000 S 656 GT 2000–108 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 S 658 GT 2000–109 World War II Veterans Memorial TF 
11/04/2000 S 660 GT 2000–110 Veterans’ Design & Construction TF 
12/31/2000 H 599 GBC 2000–245 Trusts/Perpetuities 
01/01/2001 S 290 GBC 2000–262 Ad Valorem Taxation 
01/01/2001 S 388 GBC 2000–228 Tax Exemptions 
01/01/2001 S 1604 GBC 2000–351 Community–based Development Org. 
01/01/2001 H 181 GBC 2000–243 Ethics 
01/01/2001* H 743 GB 2000–182 Entertainment Industry Incentives 
01/01/2001* H 1105 GBC 2000–276 Sales Tax/Farm Equipment/Fill Dirt 
01/01/2001 H 1481 GB 2000–187 Law Enforcement Academies/Recruits
Contingent S 2316 GB 2000–374 Bobby Bowden Field/FSU 
Contingent H 563 LBC 2000–382 Monroe Co./Paradise Islands Village 
Contingent H 565 LBC 2000–383 Monroe Co./Lower Keys Village 
Contingent H 1701 LB 2000–461 Broward Co./Children’s Services Act 
Contingent H 1777 LB 2000–475 Town of Southwest Ranches/Charter 
Contingent H 1783 LB 2000–477 East Lake Tarpon Fire Control Dist. 
Contingent H 1791 LB 2000–480 Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
Contingent H 1919 LB 2000–491 South Walton Fire District

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE


